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WaterResourcesDepartment
725 Summer StNE, SuiteA

Salem, OR 97301
(503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904

yregon
Kate Brown, Governor

February 7, 2022

TUALATIN VALLEY IRRIGATION DISTRICT
2330 ELM STREET
FOREST GROVE, OR 97116

REFERENCE: District TransferT-13837

Enclosed is a copy of the final order approvingyour District Transfer.

The time allowed to complete the transfer is specified in the final order. You are required to submit
a claim of beneficial use to this Department within one year of the date you complete the change(s)
orwithin one year of the completion date authorized final orderwhichever comes first. If
necessary, you may request more time by filing for transfer extension. All extensions are subject to
approval.

To file a claim please include:
1. A CLAIM OF BENEFICIAL USE form
2. A CLAIM OF BENEFICIAL USE SITE REPORT

3. A Claim of Beneficial UseMap (this map does not need to be prepared by a Certified Water
Rights Examiner (CWRE))

All forms needed to file a claim for a district transfer are available at
https://www.oregon.gov/OWRD/programs/WaterRights/Transfers/DistTransfer/Pages/Forms.aspx

If you have any questions related to the approval of this transfer, you may contact your caseworker
Ann Reece by telephone at (503) 979-3214or by e-mail at Ann_L_Reece@water_oregon.Oy.

sincerely, [!{ !h
Julie C. Baustian
Water Right Services Support
Transfers and Conservation Section

cc: JacobW. Constans, Watermaster Dist. # 18 (via email)
Eric Anthony Urstadt , Agent

Enclosure



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OFTHE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transfer Application
T-13837, County of Washington

SUPERSEDING FINAL ORDER APPROVING
A DISTRICT PERMANENTTRANSFER FOR
PLACE OF USE and PARTIAL DIMINUTION OF A
PERMIT and CORRECTING SCRIVENER'S
ERRORS IN A PREVIOUS ORDER.

Authority

Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 540.570 to 540.580 establish the process in which a district may
submit a request to transfer a water right within district boundaries. Oregon Administrative
Rule (OAR) Chapter 690, Division 385 implements the statutes and provides the Department's
procedures and criteria for evaluating district transfer applications.

Applicant

TUALATIN VALLEY IRRIGATION DISTRICT
2330 ELM ST £

FORESTGROVE, OR 97116

Findings of Fact

1. On September 27, 2021, TUALATIN VALLEY IRRIGATION DISTRICT (TVID} filed a district
transfer application to permanently change the place of use under Certificate 88122 and
Permit G-12612, and diminish the affected place use under Permit G-12612 from primary
irrigation to supplemental irrigation. The Department assigned the application number
T-13837.

2. Notice of the District Permanent Transfer Application was published on October 12, 2021,
pursuant to ORS 540.580 and OAR 690-385-4400. No comments were filed in response to
the notices.

3. The U.S. Bureau of Reclamation was notified of the transfer application on October 12,
2021; no comments were received within 90 days of the notification.

This final order in a contested case and is subject to judicial review by the CourtofAppeals under ORS 183.482.
Any petition for judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by 0RS 183.482(1). Pursuant
to ORS 536.075(2) and OAR 137-003-0675, you may petition forjudicial review or petition the Director for '
reconsideration ofthis order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and ifno
action is taken within 60 days following thedate the petition was flied, the petition shall be deemed denied.

Within 20 days after this final order is issued (i.e., mailingdate), the district or any protestantmay file with the
commission exceptions to the final order. The commission shall Issue an order granting or denying the exceptions
within 30 days after receiving the exceptions. ORS 540.580(10).
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4. On January 18, 2022, the Department signed a Final Order approving Transfer T-13837,
which was mailed on January 19, 2022. The order is recorded at Special Order Volume 122,
Pages 318-322.

5. This order is issued multiple correct scrivener's errors and supersedes the Final Order
recorded at Special Order Volume 122, Pages 318-322.

a) In Finding of Fact #1, Permit G-12612 was incorrectly referenced as Permit G-13837.

b) The authorized and proposed places of use for Certificate 88122 and Permit G-12612
in Findings of Fact #6, #7, #8, #9, and #17, below, have been corrected from Township
2 North, to Township 1 North. The application map clearly shows the proposed places
of use as being in Township 1 North. The affidavit for diminution also listed the place
of use as being in Township 1 North.

c) The priority date listed in Finding of Fact #8 and #17, below, has been corrected from
as June 23, 1965 to June 23, 1995.

d) The rate in Finding of Fact #8 below, was changed to from 0.02 cfs to 0.022 cfs to be
consistent with the rate listed for the same lands under the same water right in
Finding of Fact #17.

e) At the applicant's request, the water user for the proposed lands has been changed
from Nish Land LLC & TD Farm LLC to the most current landowner, DCA Land Oregon,
LLC.

6. The portion of the first right to be transferred is as follows:

Certificate: 88122 in the name of U.S. BUREAU OF RECLAMATION (perfected under Permit
5-35792)

Use: IRRIGATION of 11.9 acres

Priority Dates: FEBRUARY 20, 1963

Limits/Duty: The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured
under any other right existing for the same lands, is limited to ONE­
EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent for each
acre irrigated from direct flow and shall be further limited to a diversion of
not to exceed 2.5 acre-feet for each acre irrigated during the irrigation
season of each year from direct flow and storage from the reservoir
constructed under Permit R-5777 and as evidenced by Certificate 81149;
provided further that the right allowed herein shall be limited to any
deficiency in the available supply of any prior right existing for the same land
and shall not exceed the limitation allowed herein. The right is further limited
to the use of stored water on the lands described as supplemental irrigation.

Source: SCOGGINS CREEK, GALES CREEK, AND SCOGGINS RESERVOIR / HENRY HAGG
LAKE (constructed under Permit R-5777), and GALES CREEK, tributaries to the
Tualatin River; and the TUALATIN RIVER, tributary to the WILLAMETTE RIVER.

T-13837-District Permanent-ord-corr.alr Page 2 of6 Special Order Volume 122 Page A?}



Authorized Points of Diversion:
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 LATITUDE-LONGITUDE

1S 3W WM 08 swsw SHPP: 45 DEGREES 29 MINUTES 32.73 SECONDS NORTH AND -123
DEGREES OS MINUTES 33.85 SECONDS WEST

Authorized Place of Use:

IRRIGATION
Twp I Rng I Mer I Sec I Q-Q I DLC I Acres I Tax Lot I Water User
1 N I 3 w I WM I 5 I NE NW I 80 I 11.9 I 700 I Dan H. Fishback and Teresa K, Fishback Living Trust

7. Transfer Application T-13837 proposes to change the place of use to:

Proposed Place of Use:

IRRIGATION
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 DLC Acres Tax Lot Water User
1N 3W WM 5 NWNE 80 2.9 200 DCA Land Oregon, LLC.
1N 3W WM 5 SW NE 80 6.3 200 DCA Land Oregon, LLC.
1N 3W WM 5 SENW 80 2.7 200 DCA Land Oregon, LLC.

Total: 11.9

8. The portion of the first second right to be transferred is as follows:

Permit: G-12612 in the names of Keith R Fishback, Dan H. Fishback, and the Dan H.
Fishback and Teresa L. Fishback Revocable Living Trust (Application G-14113)

Use: IRRIGATION and AGRICULTURAL USE (NURSERY OPERATIONS) on 11.9 acres

Priority Dates: JUNE 23, 1995

Rate: 0.022 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND FOR EACH USE
Limits/Duty: The amount of water used for NURSERY OPERATIONS is limited to a diversion

of 0.15 cubic foot per second per acre. For the irrigation of containerized
nursery plants, the amount of water diverted is limited to ONE-FORTIETH of
one cubic foot per second (or its equivalent) and 5.0 acre feet per acre per
year. For the irrigation of in ground nursery plants the amount of water
diverted is limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second (or its
equivalent) and 2.5 acre feet per acre during the irrigation season. of each
year. The use of water for NURSERY OPERATIONS may be made at any time of
the year that the use is beneficial. Far the irrigation of any other crop, the
amount of water diverted is limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per
second (or its equivalent) and 2.5 acre feet per acre during the irrigation
season of each year.

Source: A WELL within the DAIRY CREEK BASIN

Authorized Point of Appropriation:
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Measured Distances

1N 3W WM OS NENW 1310 FEET SOUTH AND 1340 FEET WEST FROM THE NW CORNER
OF SECTION 5

T-13837-District Permanent-ord-corr.alr Page 3 of 6 Special Order Volume 122 Page +



Authorized Place of Use:
AGRICULTURAL USE (NURSERY OPERATIONS) and

PRIMARY IRRIGATION DIMINISHED' TO SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION
Twp I Rng I Mer I Sec I Q-Q I DLC I Acres I Tax Lot I Water User
1N]3 W I WM I S I NE NW I 80 I 11.9 I 700 I Dan H. Fishback and Teresa K, Fishback Living Trust
See Finding of Facts #16 and #17 for Diminution

9. TransferApplication T-13837 proposes to change the place of use to:

Proposed Place of Use:
AGRICULTURAL USE (NURSERY OPERATIONS} and

SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION DIMINISHED FROM PRIMARY IRRIGATION
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 DLC Acres Tax Lot Water User
lN 3W WM 5 NWNE 80 2.9 200 DCA Land Oregon, LLC.
1N 3W WM 5 SWNE 80 6.3 200 DCA Land Oregon, LlC.
lN 3W WM 5· SE NW 80 2.7 200 DCA land Oregon, LLC.

Total: 11.9

10. The Department finds that the district permanent transfer application was submitted
according to ORS 540.580 and OAR 690-385-4000, contains the information required under
OARs 690-385-4200 and 690-385-2000, and includes maps meeting the requirements of
OARs 690-385-4300 and 690-385-2200.

11. The Department finds that the proposed district permanent transfermeets all the criteria
set forth in ORS 540.580 and 0AR 690-385-4000.

12. The water right is subject to transfer as defined in 0AR 690-385-0100(17).

13. The proposed change in places of use will not result in enlargement of the right as defined
in OAR 690-385-0100(4).

14. The proposed change in place of use will not result in injuryto other water rights as
defined inOAR 690-385-0100(6).

15. Any other applicable requirements fordistrict permanent water right transfers are met as
required in 0AR 690-385-4500.

Partial Diminution of Permit G-12612
16. The portion ofwater right Certificate 88122 involved in this transfer is layered with a

portion ofthe authorized place of use place of use under Permit G-12612. The application
requests the water uses be transferred to the same proposed place of use under both water
rights. Therefore, to avoid layering oftwo primary water rights for irrigation, the portion of
layered lands under Permit G-12612 will be diminished to supplemental irrigation as a result
ofthis order.

17. On November 30, 2021, Dan H. Fishback and Teresa K, Fishback, trustees ofthe Dan H.
Fishback and Teresa K, Fishback Living Trust, ownerof lands to which a portion of Permit
G-12612 is appurtenant, submitted an affidavit requesting a portion of Permit G-12612 be
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diminished from primary irrigation to supplemental irrigation. The portion to be diminished
is described as follows:

Permit: G-12612 in the names of Keith R Fishback, Dan H. Fishback, and the Dan H.
Fishback and Teresa L. Fishback Revocable Living Trust (Application G-14113)

Use: IRRIGATION on 11.9 acres

Priority Dates: JUNE 23, 1995

Rate: 0.022 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND FOR EACH USE

Source: A WELL within the DAIRY CREEK BASIN
!­ . l

Place of Use to be diminished:
DIMINUTION FROM PRIMARY IRRIGATION TO
SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION ON PERMIT G-12612

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Acres Tax Lot
1 N 3 W WM 5 NE NW SQ 11.9 700

Conclusions of Law

The proposed changes in place of use as proposed in Transfer Application T-13837 comply with
and satisfy the requirements of ORS 540.580 and OAR 690-385-4500, and the portion of the
permit requested to be diminished from primary to supplementalirrigation should be
diminished.. ''-'· ' ·±,

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

1. The order entered at Special Order Volume 122, Pages 318 to 322 is withdrawn and of no
further force and effect and is superseded by this order.

2. The proposed change in place of use to the water right evidenced by Certificates 88122 is
approved.

3. The place of use from which the water right is transferred off by TransferT-13837 shall no
longer be irrigated and is cancelled from Certificate 88122.

4. The right to the use of the water at the place of use NOT modified by this order is restricted
to beneficial and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificate
88122.

5. The portion of the water right for the use of 0.022 cfs of well water for irrigation on 11.9
acres, as described in Finding of Facts #16, and 17, above, is diminished from a right for
primary irrigation to a right for supplemental irrigation. The proposed change in place of use
for agricultural use (nursery operations) and supplemental irrigation under Permit G-12612.
is approved. Permit G-12612,is hereby modified by this transfer. The water use shall be in
accordance with the terms and conditions of Permit G-12612.

6. The water user shall maintain and operate the existing measurement device and shall make
such improvements as may be required by the Department.
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7. Full beneficial use of the water shall be made, consistent with the terms of this order, on or
before October 1, 2023. A Claim of Beneficial Use shall be submitted by lVID to the
Department within one year after the deadline for completion of the changes and full
beneficial use of the water.

8. Water right Certificate 88122 is modified. After satisfactory proof of completion has been
determined by the Department, a supersedingwater right certificate will be issued when
the Department determines it is necessary for record keeping.

d in Salem, Oregon on-------------

L
T I IRECTOR
Oregon Water Resources Department

FEB O 7 2022

Mailing Date: FEB 0 8 2022
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GRANTOR'S NAME/ADDRESS:
JessieWarner Properties, LLC
TD Farm, LLC
40065 NW Wilkesboro Road
Banks, OR 97106

GRANTEE'S NAME/ADDRESS:
DCA Land Oregon, LLC
5609N.Blue Valley Rd.
Independence, MO64058

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:
DCA Land Oregon, LLC
5609 N. Blue Valley Rd.
Independence,MO64058

UNTIL REQUESTED OTHERWISE,
SEND ALL TAX STATEMENTS TO:
DCA Land Oregon, LLC
5609N.BlueValley Rd.
Independence, MO 64058

OWRD RECEIVED
Ann Reece, 1/24/2022, 8:17.21 AM

Washington County. Oregon
D-DW
Stn=7 C LOUCKS 07/12/2021 01:33:51 PM
S25.00 $11.00 $5.00$60.0.9 $1.984.00 $2,085.00
l, Joe tel:on, lntermDirector ofAssessment and TaxationandEx­
OfficioCountyClerk forWashingtonCounty,Oregon, do hereby
cartitythatthewthininstrumentotwritingwas recoived and
recorded in the book ol record ofsaid cou nty.

Joe Nelson, Interim Director of
AssessmentandTaxation, Ex-Officio

STATUTORYWARRANTY DEED

2021-077854

-Os Jessie Warner Properties, LLC, an Oregon limited liability company, and TD Farm, LLC, an> Oregon limited liability company, together, the "Grantor", convey and warrant to DCA Land
Oregon. LLC, an Oregon limited liability company, "Grantee", he following described real

~ property located in Washington County, Oregon (the "Property"):

See ExhibitA, attached hereto and incorporated herein.

The true consideration for this conveyance stated in tenns ofdollars is $1,983,100.00.

TheProperty is freeofencumbrances except (i) encumbrance_s listed on Exhibit B, attached
hereto and incorporated herein; and (ii) any and all encumbrances allowed on the Property by
Grantee or an affiliate ofGrantee.

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON
TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON'S RIGHTS,
IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO
11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855,
OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS
2010. THIS INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY
DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE
LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS
INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY
SHOULD CHECK WJTH THE APPROPR1ATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING
DEPARTMENTTO VERJFY THAT THE UNIT OFLAND BEING TRANSFERRED IS A
LAWFULLY ESTABLISHED LOT OR PARCEL, AS DEFINED IN ORS 92.010 OR
215.010, TO VERIFY THE APPROVED USES OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, TO
DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST



I

PRACTICES, AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930, AND TO INQUIREABOUTTHERIGHTS
OFNEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS,IF ANY,1JNDERORS 195.300, 195.301 AND
195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007,
SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2
TO 7, CHAPTER8, OREGON LAWS 2010.

Executed this 8th day of July,2021.

Grantor:

Jessie WarnerProperties, LLC,
an Oregon limitedliability company

».22.9
Name: David J.Fishback
Title: Manager

OFFICIALSTAMP
SUZANNE M ASPY
NOTARY PUBLICOREGON
COMMISSION NO. 986084

t.h'COMMISSION Elll'IAESAPRIL 03, 2023

STATE OF OREGON )
)ss.

County ofWashington )

This instrument was acknowledged before me on July 8, 2021, by David J. Fishback, as
Manager ofJessie Warner Properties,LLC, an Oregon limited liability company, on behalf ofsaid
company.

TDFar, LLC,
an Oregon limitedliability company

.1­
Title: Manager

STATE OF OREGON )
)ss.

County of Washington )

This instrument was acknowledged before me on July 8", 2021, by David J. Fishback, as
Manager ofTD Fam, LLC, an Oregon limited liability company, behalf of said company.

-

OfFlCIALSTAMP
SUZANNE M ASPY
NOTARYPUBLIC OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 986004

' M'fCOMMISSION EXPIRES APRIL 03,2023
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OWRD RECEIVED
Ann Reece, 1/24/2022, 8:18:31 AM

EXHIBIT A

Legal Description

A tract ofland resulting froman approved PropertyLineAdjustment, being aportion of that tract
ofland described inStatutoryWarranty Deed to TDFarm, LLC andNISH Land, LLCO,asrecorded
in Doc. No. 2004-148929, togetherwith a portion ofthat tract of land described inWarrantyDeed
to Dan H. Fishback and Teresa L. Fishback, Co-Trustees of the DanH. Fishback and TeresaL.
Fishback RevocableLiving Trust Agreement, dated November 13, 2007, as recorded inDoc. No.
2008-000159, Washington County Deed Records, in the N.E. 1/A & N.W. 1/4 of Section 5,
Township 1 North, Range 3 West, Willamette Meridian, inWashington County, Oregon, being
more particularly described as follows:
Commencing at the Northwesterly comer of said TD Farm/NISH Land tract, also being the
Northeasterly comer of said Fishback tract; thence along the South line of the United Railway
Company's right-of-way line, North 821730" West, 63.63 feet to the TRUE POINT OF
BEGINNING ofthe tract hereindescribed;

Thence leaving said South right-of-way line, South 16°16'32" West, 1201.13feet;

Thence South 72°14'46" East, 62.94 feet to a re-entrant corner ofsaid TD Farm/NISHLand tract
ofland;

Thence along the Southeasterly line thereof, South 16°1632" West, 796.09 feet;

Thence South 7320'00" East, 23.97 feet;

Thence South 16%44'00" West, 121.41 feet to apoint on theNorth lineofParcel] ofPartition Plat
No. 2010-024, Washington CountyPlat Records;

Thence along the North line ofsaid Partition Plat, North 7320'00" West, 23.00 feet to an angle
point therein;

Thence continuing along said North line and its Westerly extension, South 89°44'21" West,
1724.84 feet to the centerline ofCountyRoad 3275 (N.W. WilkesboroRoad, 60.00 feet wide);

Thence along said centerlineNorth 47°54'13" West, 124.55 feet to the beginning ofacurve to the
right having a radius of200.00 feet and a long chord bearingNorth 19%49'25" West, a distance of
188.28 feet;

Thence 196.04 feet along said curve through acentral angle of56°09'37";

Thence continuing along said centerline, North 08°15'57" East 1195.31 feet, to an angle point
therein;

Thence continuing along said centerline, North 0803'44" East 38.82 feet;



OW/RD RECEIVED
Ann Reece, 1/24/2022, 8:18:31 AM

EXHIBIT A (continued)

Legal Description

Thence, leaving said centerline, S0uth 85°49'01" East 1119.02 feet;

Thence, parallel with said County Road 3275,North 0803'44" East 824.93 feet to said South
railroad right ofway line;

Thence, along said South right ofway, South 82°17'30" East 433.15 feet;

·--Thence South 14°30'00" West20.14 feet;

Thence South 82°17'30" East 587.00 feet to the true point ofbeginning.

TheBasis ofBearing for this description is per S.N. 30,868,Washington County Survey Records.

j



BEFORE THEWATER RESOURCESDEPARTMENT
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STATE OF OREGON
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In the Matter ofTransfer Application
T-13837, CountyofWashington

) . FINAL ORDERAPPROVING.
) A DISTRICT PERMANENTTRANSFER FOR
) PLACEOF USE and PARTIAL DIMINUTION

OF A PERMIT

Authority.
Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 540.570to 540.580 establish the process In which a districtmay
submit a requestto transfer ell water rightwithin district boundaries. Oregon Administrative
Rule-{OAR) Chapter 690, Division 385 implementsthe statutes and provides the Department's
procedures and criteria for evaluating district transferapplications.

Applicant
TUALATINVALLEY IRRIGATION DISTRICT ·
2330 ELMST
FOREST GROVE, 0R 97116

Findings of Fact
1. On September 27, . !1, TUALATIN VALLEY IRRIGATION DISTRICT (TVID)
transfer a Ilea · n.to permanentlychange the place ofuse under Certi ate 88122 and
PermitG- ind diminish the.affected place use under Permit i-1383 from primary
Irrigation to supplemental irrigation. The Department assigned the application number
T-13837.

. . .
2. Notice of the District PermanentTransfer Application was published on October 12, 1021,

pursuant to ORS 540.580 and OAR 690-385-4400. No commentswere filed in response to
the notices.· '

3. The U.S. Bureau of Reclamation was.notifled·oft~e transfer·applicatlo~ on October.12,
2021; no commentswere received within 90 days of thie notification.

4. The portion ofthe first right to be transferred Is as follows:. . .
Certificate: 88122 In the name of U.S. BUREAU OF RECLAMATION (perfected under Permit

$-35792)
Use: IRRIGATION of 11.9 acres
Priority Dates: FEBRUARY 20, 1963

This final order In acontested case and Is subject tojudicial reviewbythe Court ofAppeals under0RS183.482.
Any petition forJudicial review must.be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.482(1). Pursuant
to 0RS 536.075(2) and OAR 137-003-0675, y0u may petltlon for Judlclal review orpetition the Direct.or for
reconsideration ofthis order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted ordenied bythe Director, and Ifno
action Is taken within 60 days following the date the petition was flied, the petition shall be deemed denled.

Within20 days after this final order Is issued(i.e., mailing date), the district or any protestant may file with the
commission exceptions to the finalorder. The commission shall Issue an ordergranting ordenying the exceptions
within 30 days after receiving theexceptions. ORS 540.580(10). '
T-13837-DlstrlctPermanent-ord.alr Page 1 of5 Special Order Volume 122, Pagebli



Limits/Duty: The amount ofwater used for irrigation, togetherwith the amount secured
under any other right existing for the.same lands, is limited .to ONE- . ·
EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent foreach
acre irrigated from direct flow and shall be further limited to a diversion of
not to exceed 2.5 acre-feet for each acre Irrigated during the irrigation
season of each yearfrom direct flow and storage from the reservoir
constructed underPermit R-5777 and as evidenced by Certificate 81149;
provided further that the right allowed herein shall be limited to any

· deficiency in the available supply of any prior right existing forthe same land .
and shall not exceed the limitation allowed herein. The right Is further limited
to-the use of stored wateron the lands described as supplemental Irrigation.

SCOGGINS CREEK, GALES CREEK, AND SCOGGINS RESERVOIR/ HENRY HAGG
LAKE (constructed under Permit R-5777), and GALES CREEK, tributaries to the
Tualatin River; and the TUALATIN RNER, trlbuta_ry to the WILLAMETTE RIVER.

Authorized Points of Diversion:
Twp Rng · Mer Sec a-a LATITUDE-LONGITUDE

1S 3 W WM 08 swsw SHPP:45 DEGREES 29 MINUTES 32.73 SECONDS NORTHAND -123
DEGREES 05 MINUTES33.85 SECONDSWEST.

Authorized Place of Use:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q. DLC Acres Tax lot Water User
2N 3W WM 5 NE NW 80 11.9 700 Dan H. Fishback and Teresa K, Fishback LivingTrust

5 . Transfer Application T-13837 proposes to change the place of use to:
h .
\tJ Proposed Place of Use:a

1 IRRIGATION . Sl/aul/J 6¢:
Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 DLC Acres Tax lot 'WaterUser

DCA LANt>N 3W WM 5 NWNE 80 .2.9 200. /NEGh Land LLC& TD Farm LLCN
N 6.3 200 Nish Land LLC&TD Fann LLC Y- coo,; 3W WM s SWNE 80- ~ 3W WM 5 SE NW 80 2.7 200 \.Nish Land LLC&TD Farm LLC> ITotal: 11.9 Lc

I .

6. The portion of the first second right to be transferred Isas follows: [s woE]
Permit: G-12612 in the names of KeithR Fishback, Dan H. Fishback, and the Dan H.

. · Fishback and Teresa L Fishback Revocable Living Tru·st (Appllcatlon G-14113)

Use, -IRRIGATION and AGRICULTURALUSE (NURSERY OP~AIION.) on 1? 9 =cres .
Priority Dates: JUNE 23, 1 _QIIDu'-'-"_ 8£ </ o~. /'1~
Rate: .0 UBIC FOOT PER SECOND FOR EACH USE­
Limits/D ty: The amount of.water used for NURSERYOPERATIONS Is limited to a diversion

-----"""""T of 0.15 cubic foot per second per acre. Forthe Irrigation of containerized
o.oaa_ I.S nursery plants, the amount ofwater diverted Is limited to ONE-FORTIETH of
13£17£1{ 11.~lJ one cubic foot per second (9r Its equivalent) and 5.0 acre feet per acre per
fll,fTCHU:.S year: For the Irrigation of In ground nursery plants the amount ofwater
#jg diverted ls limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH ofone cubic foot per second (or its
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equivalent) and 2.5acre feetper acre during the irrigation season of each ·
year. The use ofwater for NURSERY OPERATIONS may be made at anytime of
the year that the use Is beneficial. For the irrigation ofanyother crop, the
amount ofwaterdiverted is limited to ONE-EIGHTIETHofone cubic foot per

. second (or its equiyalent) and 2.5 acre feet per acre during the Irrigation
seasonofeach year.

Source: AWELLwithin the DAIRY CREEK BASIN

Authorized Point ofAppropriation:
Twp Rng Mer · Sec 0-0 · Measured Distances

lN 3W WM OS NE NW 1310 FEET SOUTH AND 1340 FEET WEST FROM THE NW CORNER
OF SECTIONS

Authorized Place of Use:

Rng . Mer Sec, Q-Q DLC Acres Tax Lot ·. Water User
3 W WM 5 . NE NW 80 11.9 700 Dan H. Fishback and Teresa K, Fishback LI\llngTrust

See Finding of Facts #14 and #15 for Diminution.. .

SouD
DCA LAND
ORGoV, Luc

Total: 11.9

AGRICULTURALUSE (NURSERYOPERATIONS) and
SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION DIMINISHED FROM PRIMARY IRRIGATION

Rng Mer Sec Q.-Q DLC Acres TaxLot Water User

3 W WM 5 • SW NE 80 6.3 200 Nish Land LC& TD Farm UC
' 3 W WM 5 SE NW 80 2.7 200 Nish Land LLC &TD Farm

7. TransferApplication T-13837 proposes to changethe place of use to:

Proposed Place ofUse:

AGRICULTURALUSE (NURSERY OPERATIONS) and
PRIMARY IRRIGATION DIMINISHED TO SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION

. . .
8. The Department finds that the district permanenttransfer application was submitted

accordingto ORS540.580 and OAR 690-385-4000, contains theinformation required under
OARs690-385-4200 and 690-385-2000, and includes maps meetingthe requirements of
OARs 690-385-4300 and 690-385-2200.

9. The Department finds that the proposed. district permanent transfer meets all the criteria
set forth In ORS 540.580 and OAR 690-385-4000.

I'
·10. The water right Is subject to transfer as defined In 0AR 690-385-0100(17).

11. The proposed change In places of use will not resultin enlargementof the right as defined
in 0AR 690-385-0100(4).

12. The proposed change in place of use will not result In Injury to other-water rights as ·
defined in 0AR 690-385-0100(6).

13. Anyother applicable requirements for district permanentwater right transfers are met as·
required In OAR 690-385-4500. ·
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Partial Diminution of Permit G-12612
14. The portion ofwater right Certificate 88122 involved In this transfer is layered with a

portion ofthe authorized place of use placeof use under PermitG-12612. The application
requests the water uses be transferred to the·same proposed place of use under both water
rights. Therefore, to·avoid layering oftwo primary water rights for irrigation, the portion of •
layered lands under Permit G-12612 will be diminished to supplemental Irrigation.as a result.
ofthis order.

15. On November 30, 2021, Dan H. Fishback andTeresa K, Fishback, trustees ofthe Dan H.
Fishback and Teresa K, FishbackLivingTrust, owner of lands to whicha portion of PermitG­
12612 isappurtenant, submitted an affidavitrequestinga portion of PermitG-12612 be
diminished from primary irrigation to supplemental Irrigation. The portion to be diminished
is described as follows:

Pe~lt: ·.G-12612 Ill the names ofKeithR Fishback, Dan H. Fishback, and ·the Dan H.
Fishback and Teresa L. Fishback RevocableLivingTrust(pplication@-14113)

Use: IRRIGATIONon 11.9 acres _____..sl/oucD 8£ ~ 'l II Ori. 19 'IS"i
Priority Dates: JUNE 23, 1 -...__.----

Rate: 0.022 UBI CFOOTPERSECOND FOR EACHUSE ·
Source: AWELL within the DAIRY CREEK BASIN

Placeof Use to be diminished:
DIMINUTION FROM PRIMARY IRRIGATIONTO .

Conclusions of Law
. .

The proposed changes in place ofuse as proposed in Transfer Application T-13837 complywith
and satisfy the requirements of ORS 540.580 and OAR 690-385-4500, and the portion ofthe
permit requested to be diminished from primaryto supplemental irrigationshould be
diminished.

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

1. The proposed change in place ofuse to thewater right evidenced by Certificates 88122 is ·
approved. .

2. The place of use fromwhich the water right is transferred off by TransferT-13837 shall no
longer be Irrigated and Is cancelled from Certificate 88122.

3. The rightto the use ofthewater atthe placeof use NOT modified bythis order Is restricted
to beneficial and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained In Certificate
88122.

4. The portion ofthe water right for the use of0.22 cfs ofwell water for irrigation on 11.9
acres, as described in Finding of Facts 14, and 15, above, is diminished from a right for
primary irrigation to a right for supplemental Irrigation. The proposed change in place of use
for agricultural use (nursery opera~lons) and ·supplemental Irrigation under PermitG-12612.
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Is approved. PermitG-12612, ishereby modified by this transfer. Thewater use shall be In
accordance with the terms and conditions of PermitG-12612.

5. The water user shall malnta_ln and operate the existing measurement device and shall make
such Improvements as may be required by the Department.

6. Full beneficial use ofthe water shall bemade, consistentwith the terms of this order, on or
before October 1, 2023. A Claim of Beneficial Use shall be submitted by TVID to the
Departmentwithin one year after the deadline for completion of the changes and full
beneficial us_e of the water. ·

7. Water right Certificate 88122 is modified. After satisfactory proofofcompletion has been
determined by the Depa,:tment, a supersedingwater right certificate will be issued when
the Department determines It is necessary for record keeping.

JAN 1,8 2022

on Manager for
, RECTOR

Oregon Water Resources Department

Malling Date:
·

_JAN 1 :g 2022
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regon
Kate Brown, Governor

January 18, 2022

TUALATIN VALLEY IRRIGATION DISTRICT
2330 ELM STREET
FOREST GROVE, OR 97116

REFERENCE: District Transfer T-13837

Water Resources Department
725 Summer StNE, SuiteA

Salem, OR 97301
(503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904

Enclosed is a copy of the final order approving your District Transfer.

The time allowed to complete the transfer is specified in the final order. You are required to submit
a claim of beneficial use to this Department within one year of the date you complete the change(s)
or within one year of the completion date authorized final order whichever comes first. If
necessary, you may request more time by filing for transfer extension. All extensions are subject to
approval.

To file a claim please include:
1. A CLAIM OF BENEFICIAL USE form
2. A CLAIM OF BENEFICIAL USE SITE REPORT
3. A Claim of Beneficial Use Map (this map does not need to be prepared by a Certified Water

Rights Examiner (CWRE))
All forms needed to file a claim for a district transfer are available at

https ://www.oregon.govIOWRD/programs/WaterRlghts/Transfers/DistTra nsfe r/Pages/Forms.aspx

If you have any questions related to the approval of this transfer, you may contact your caseworker
Ann Reece by telephone at (503) 979-3214 or by e-mail at Ann.L.Reece@water.oregon.gov.

sere pg,,f
O'Julie C. Baustian

Water Right Services Support
Transfers and Conservation Section

cc: Jacob W. Constans, Watermaster Dist.# 18 (via email)
Eric Anthony Urstadt, Agent

Enclosure



BEFORE THEWATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transfer Application
T-13837, County ofWashington

FINAL ORDER APPROVING
A DISTRICT PERMANENT TRANSFER FOR
PLACE OF USE and PARTIAL DIMINUTION
OF A PERMIT

Authority

Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS} 540.570 to 540.580 establish the process in which a district may
submit a request to transfer a water right within district boundaries. Oregon Administrative
Rule (OAR) Chapter 690, Division 385 implements the statutes and provides the Department's
procedures and criteria for evaluating district transfer applications.

Applicant
TUALATIN VALLEY IRRIGATION DISTRICT
2330 ELM ST
FOREST GROVE, OR 97116

Findings of Fact

1. On September 27, 2021, TUALATIN VALLEY IRRIGATION DISTRICT (TVID) filed a district
transfer application to permanently change the place of use under Certificate 88122 and
Permit G-13837, and diminish the affected place use under Permit G-13837 from primary
irrigation to supplemental irrigation. The Department assigned the application number
T-13837.

2. Notice of the District Permanent Transfer Application was published on October 12, 2021,
pursuant to ORS 540.580 and OAR 690-385-4400. No comments were filed in response to
the notices. '

3. The U.S. Bureau of Reclamation was.notified of the transfer-application on October 12,
2021; no comments were received within 90 days of tlie notification.

4. The portion of the first right to be transferred is as follows: .

Certificate: 88122 in the name bf U.S. BUREAU OF RECLAMATION (perfected under Permit
S-35792)

Use: IRRIGATION of 11.9 acres

Priority _Dates: FEBRUARY 20, 1963

This final order in a contested case and is subject to judicial review by the Court ofAppeals under 0RS 183.482.
Any petition for judicial reviewmustbe filed within the 60-day time period specified by 0RS 183.482(1). Pursuant
to ORS 536.075(2) and 0AR 137-003-0675, y0u may petition for judialal review or petition the Director for
reconsideration ofthis order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and ifno
action is taken within 60 days following the date the petition was flied, the petition shall be deemed denied.

Within 20 days after this final order is issued {I.e., mailing date), the district or any protestantmay file with the
commission exceptions to the final order. The commission shall Issue an order granting or denying the exceptions
within 30 days after receiving the exceptions. ORS 540.580(10). '
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Limits/Duty: The amount of water used for irrigation, togetherwith the amount secured
under any other right existing for the same lands, is limited to ONE­
EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent for each
acre irrigated from direct flow and shall be further limited to a diversion of
not to exceed 2.5 acre-feet for each acre irrigated during the irrigation
season of each year from direct flow and storage from the reservoir
constructed under Permit R-5777 and as evidenced by Certificate 81149;
provided further that the right allowed herein shall be limited to any
deficiency in the available supply of any prior right existing for the same land
and shall not exceed the limitation allowed herein. The right is further limited
to the use of stored water on the lands described as supplemental irrigation.

Source: SCOGGINS CREEK, GALES CREEK, AND SCOGGINS RESERVOIR/ HENRY HAGG
LAKE (constructed under Permit R-5777), and GALESCREEK, tributaries to the
Tualatin River; and the TUALATIN RIVER, tributary to the WILLAMETTE RIVER.

Authorized Points of Diversion:
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-0 LATITUDE-LONGITUDE

lS 3W WM 08 SW SW
SHPP: 45 DEGREES 29 MINUTES 32.73 SECONDS NORTH AND-123
DEGREES 05 MINUTES 33.85 SECONDS WEST

Authorized Place of Use:
IRRIGATION

Twp I Rng I Mer I Sec I Q-Q I DLC I Acres I Tax Lot I Water User

2 N I 3 w I WM I 5 I NE NW I 80 I 11.9 I 700 [Dan H. Fishback and Teresa K, Fishback Living Trust

5. Transfer Application T-13837 proposes to change the place of use to:

Proposed Place of Use:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 DLC Acres Tax Lot Water User
2N 3W WM s NWNE 80 2.9 200 Nish Land LLC& TD Farm LLC
2N 3W WM 5 SWNE 80 6.3 200 Nish Land LLC & TD Farm UC
2N 3W WM 5 SENW 80 2.7 200 Nish Land LLC & TD Farm LLC

Total: 11.9

6. The portion of the first second right to be transferred is as follows:

Permit: G-12612 in the names of Keith R Fishback, J)an H. Fishback, and the Dan H.
Fishback and Teresa L. Fishback Revocable Living Trust (Application G-14113)

Use: IRRIGATION and AGRICULTURALUSE (NURSERY OPERATIONS) on 11.9 acres

Priority Dates: JUNE 23, 1965

Rate: 0.02 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND FOR EACH USE
Limits/Duty: The amount of water used for NURSERY OPERATIONS is limited to a diversion

of 0.15 cubic foot per second per acre. For the irrigation of containerized
nursery plants, the amount of water diverted is limited to ONE-FORTI ITH of
one cubic foot per second (or its equivalent) and 5.0 acre feet per acre per
year. For the irrigation of in ground nursery plants the amount of water
diverted is limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second (or its

T-13837-District Permanent-ord.alr Page 2 of 5 special order Volume 122 Page (j



equivalent) and 2.5 acre feet per acre during the irrigation season of each
year. The use of water for NURSERY OPERATIONS may be made at any time of
the year that the use is beneficial. For the irrigation of any other crop, the
amount of water diverted is limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per
second (or its equivalent) and 2.5 acre feet per acre during the irrigation
season of each year.

Source: A WELL within the DAIRY CREEK BASIN

Authorized Point of Appropriation:
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Measured Distances

lN 3W WM OS NENW
1310 FEET SOUTH AND 1340 FEET WEST FROM THE NW CORNER
OF SECTIONS

Authorized Place of Use:
AGRICULTURAL USE (NURSERYOPERATIONS} and

PRIMARY IRRIGATION DIMINISHED' TO SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION
Twp]Rng ] Mer [ Sec ] Q-Q I DLC I Acres I Tax Lot I Water User
2 N I 3 W I WM I s NE NW I 80 I 11.9 J 700 I Dan H. Fishback and Teresa K, Fishback Living Trust
See Finding of Facts #14 and #15 for Diminution

7. Transfer Application T-13837 proposes to change the place of use to:

Proposed Place of Use:
AGRICULTURAL USE (NURSERYOPERATIONS) and

SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION DIMINISHED FROM PRIMARY IRRIGATION
Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 DLC Acres Tax Lot Water User
2N 3W WM 5 NWNE 80 2.9 200 Nish Land LLC & TD Farm LLC
2N 3W WM 5 SW NE 80 6.3 200 Nish Land LLC & TD Farm LLC
2N 3W WM 5 SENW 80 2.7 200 Nish Land LLC & TD Farm LLC

Total: 11.9

8. The Department finds that the district permanent transfer application was submitted
according to ORS 540.580 and OAR 690-385-4000, contains the information required under
0ARs 690-385-4200 and 690-385-2000, and includes maps meeting the requirements of
OARS 690-385-4300 and 690-385-2200.

9. The Department finds that the proposed district permanent transfer meets all the criteria
set forth in ORS 540.580 and 0AR 690-385-4000.

10. The water right is subject to transfer as defined in 0AR 690-385-0100(17).

11. The proposed change in places of use will not result in enlargement of the right as defined
in OAR 690-385-0100(4).

12. The proposed change in place of use will not result in injury to other water rights as
defined in OAR 690-385-0100(6).

13. Any other applicable requirements for district permanent water right transfers are met as
required in OAR 690-385-4500.
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Partial Diminution of Permit G-12612
14. The portion ofwater right Certificate 88122 involved in this transfer is layered with a

portion of the authorized place of use place of use under Permit G-12612. The application
requests the water uses be transferred to the same proposed place of use under both water
rights. Therefore, to avoid layering of two primary water rights for irrigation, the portion of
layered lands under Permit G-12612 will be diminished to supplemental irrigation as a result
of this order.

15. On November 30, 2021, Dan H. Fishback andTeresa K, Fishback, trustees of the Dan H.
Fishback and Teresa K, Fishback LivingTrust, owner of lands to which a portion of Permit G-
12612 is appurtenant, submitted an affidavit requesting a portion of Permit G-12612 be
diminished from primary irrigation to supplemental irrigation. The portion to be diminished
is described as follows:

Permit: G-12612 in the names of Keith R Fishback, Dan H. Fishback, and the Dan H.
Fishback and Teresa L. Fishback Revocable LivingTrust (Application G-14113)

Use: IRRIGATION on 11.9 acres
Priority Dates: JUNE 23, 1965
Rate: 0.022 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND FOR EACH USE
Source: AWELL within the DAIRY CREEK BASIN

Place of Use to be diminished:
DIMINUTION FROM PRIMARY IRRIGATION TO
SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION ON PERMIT G-12612

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Acres Tax Lot
2 N 3 W WM 5 NE NW 80 11.9 700

Conclusions of Law

The proposed changes in place of use as proposed in Transfer Application T-13837 complywith
and satisfy the requirements of ORS 540.580 and OAR 690-385-4500, and the portion of the
permit requested to be diminished from primary to supplemental irrigation should be
diminished.

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

l. The proposed change in place of use to the water right evidenced by Certificates 88122 is
approved.

2. The place of use from which the water right is transferred off by Transfer T-13837 shall no
longer be irrigated and is cancelled from Certificate 88122.

3. The right to the use of the water at the place of use NOTmodified bythis order is restricted
to beneficial and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificate
88122.

4. The portion of the water right for the use of 0.22 cfs ofwell water for irrigation on 11.9
acres, as described in Finding of Facts 14, and 15, above, is diminished from a right for
primary irrigation to a right for supplemental irrigation. The proposed change in place of use
for agricultural use (nursery operations) and supplemental irrigation under Permit G-12612.

l .
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is approved. Permit G-12612, is hereby modified bythis transfer. The water use shall be in
accordance with the terms and conditions of Permit G-12612.

5. The water user shall maintain and operate the existing measurement device and shall make
such improvements as may be required by the Department.

6. Full beneficial use of the water shall be made, consistent with the terms of this order, on or
before October 1, 2023. A Claim of Beneficial Use shall be submitted by TVID to the
Department within one year after the deadline for completion of the changes and full
beneficial use of the water.

7. Water right Certificate 88122 is modified. After satisfactory proof of completion has been
determined bythe Department, a supersedingwater right certificate will be issued when
the Department determines it is necessary for record keeping.

JAN 1,8 2022

ion Manager for
, DIRECTOR

Oregon Water Resources Department

a

Mailing Oate:__JA_N_f_9_2022
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WATER RIGHT TRANSFER COVER SHEET
Transfer: T- 13837

TransferType: District Permanent Transfer

Transfer Specialist:

Applicant: Agent: [] NIA
TUALATIN VALLEY IRRIGATION DISTRICT 2330 ELM ERIC ANTHONY URSTADT 39290 NW MURTAUGH RD
STREET FOREST GROVE, OR 97116 NORTH PLAINS, OR 97133
Email: Phone: Email: Phone:

Irrigation District: D N/A CWRE: 0 NIA

Email: Email:
Affected Local Gov'ts: D NIA Affected Tribal Gov't: 0 NIA

UNAVAILABLE I

Email: Email:
Current Landowner ifother than Applicant:D NIA Receiving Landowner:[] NIA

Email: Email:

Water Rights Affected
File

Marked App. File # or Decree Name Permit Certificate RR/CR Needed RR/CR Nos.

□ J vs [No

□ J Yves [Jo

□ [J Yes Jo
Key Dates & Initial Actions:

Rec'd: September 29, 2021 Proposed Action{s): PLACE OF USE

Fees Pd: 1970.00 WM District: 18 ODFW District:

Initial Public Notice: October 5, 2021 WM Review sent: ODFW Review sent:

Acknowledgement Letter SentD GW Reviewsent: []N/A
County sent cc: ofAck Letter □ BOR notified (date): [JNA
Newspaper quote requested: Request for news $ sent: News$ received:

Request to publish sent: Affidavit ofpublication received: Last day ofpublication:

Changes Changes Signature Signature
Document Drafted Peer Review Made Coordinator Made Bin Date

Date: Date: Date: Date: Date: cw Sent:
DPD Initials: Initials: Initials: Initials: Initials: N/A

-

Date: Date: Date: Date: Date: Date: Date:
PD Initials: Initials: Initials: Initials: Initials:

Date: Date: Date: Date: Date: Date: Date:
FO Initials: Initials: Initials: Initials: Initials:

special tssues. hleae pace 2p4 4
special order volume: vol. 1Z?ages _3122

Transfer Cover Sheet LastRevised 10-29-18



j 'I!'I II I INIE.It

\

STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON

PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE THE PUBLIC WATERS

THIS PERMIT IS HEREBY ISSUED TO

KEITH R 1\ND DAN H FISHBACK
14985 NW SPRINGVILLE RD
PORTLAND, OREGON 97229

(503) 645-1276

The spec:.fic limits for the use are listed below along with conditions
of use:

APPLICATION FILE NUMBER: G-14113

SOURCE OF WATER: A WELL IN DAIRY CREEK BASIN

PURPOSE OR USE: IRRIGATION AND AGRICULTURAL USE (NURSERY OPERATIONS) ON
86.5 ACRES

QUANTITY OF USE: 0.16 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND FOR EACH USE

PERIOD O!' ALLOWED USE: MARCH 1 THROUGH OCTOBER 31 FOR IRRIGAT..ION, AND
YEAR Romm FOR AGRICULTURAL USE

DATE OF PRIORITY: JUNE 23, 1995

POINT OF DIVERSION LOCATION: NE 1/4 NW 1/4, SECTION 5, T 1 N, R 3 W,
W.M.; 13J.0 FEET SOUTH AND 1340 FEET EAST FROM THE NW CORNER OF SECTION
5

The amount of water used for NURSERY OPERATIONS is limited to a
diversion of 0.15 cubic foot per second per acre. For the irrigation of
containerized nursery plants, the amount of water diverted is limited to
ONE-FORTIETH of one cubic foot per second (or its equivalent) and 5.0
acre feet: per acre per year. For the irrigation of in ground nursery
plants the amount of water diverted is limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one
cubic foct per second (or its equivalent) and 2.5 acre feet per acre per
year. Tte use of water for NURSERY OPERATIONS may be made at anytime of
the year that the use is beneficial. For the irrigation of any other
crop, the amount of water diverted is limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one
cubic foot per second (or its equivalent) and 2.5 acre feet per acre
during the irrigation season of each year.

THE PLACI OF USE IS LOCATED AS FOLLOWS:

SUPPLEMENTAL
1.2 ACRES +2.9
6.4 ACRES +6.3
8.6 ACRES

PRIMARY
1.6 ACRES

2 7 . 3 ACRES -11 .9
1.0 ACRE

NE 1/4
NE 1/4
NW 1/4
NW 1/4

86.5 acres total with 0.16 cfs
tor Rs + o.16 tor Ao use 2 ;;

NE 1/4
.16cf5/86.5 x 11.9 = 0.02 cfsi 1/4
for each use IS & Ag

'I
j

I
I

!
Applicat:.on G-14113 Water Resources Department PERMIT G-12612 j
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SW 1/4 NW 1/4
SE 1/4 NW 1/4

SECTION 5
TOWNSHIP 1 NORTH, RANGE 3 WEST, W.M.

PAGE 2

5.9 ACRES
34. 5 ACRES +2.7

I
i

I

l
I

'II.
·+
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Measurem:nt, recording and reporting conditions:

A. Before water use may begin under this permit, the permittee
shall install a meter or other suitable measuring device as
approved by the Director. The permittee shall maintain the
meter or measuring device in good working order.

B. The perrnittee shall allow the watermaster access to the meter
or measuring device; provided however, where the meter or
measuring device is located within a private structure, the
watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice.

C. The Director may require the permittee to keep and maintain a
record of the amount (volume) of water used and may require
the permittee to report water use on a periodic schedule as
established by the Director. In addition, the Director may
require the permittee to report general water use information,
the periods of water use and the place and nature of use of
water under the permit. The Director may provide an
opportunity for the permittee to submit alternative reporting
procedures for review and approval.

This rigat is limited to any deficiency in the available supply of any
prior right existing for the same land.

Groundwaer production under this permit shall be from no shallower than
300 feet below land surface.

If substantial interference with a senior water right occurs due to
withdrawal of water from any well listed on this permit, then use of
water from the well(s) shall be discontinued or reduced and/or the
schedule of withdrawal shall be regulated until or unless the Department
approves or implements an alternative administrative action to mitigate
the int:rference. The Department encourages junior and senior
appropriators to jointly develop plans to mitigate interferences.

To monitor the effect of water use from the well(s) authorized under
this pernit, the Department requires the water user to make and report
annual s:atic water level measurements. The static water level shall be
measured in the month of March. Reports shall be submitted to the
Department within 30 days of measurement.

! I.

• I
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Measurements must be made according to the following schedule:

Before Use of Water Takes Place
Initial and Annual Measurements
The Department requires the permittee to submit an initial water level
measurement in the month specified above once well construction is
complete and annually thereafter until use of water begins; and

After Use of Water has Begun
Reference Water Level Determination
Following the first year of water use, the user shall submit one static
water level measurement in the month specified above which will
establish the reference level against which future annual measurements
will be compared. The water user is not required to measure additional
water levels after the reference level has been determined unless
required by the Director. The additional measurements may be required
in a different month. If the measurement requirement is stopped, the
Director may restart it at any time.

All measurements shall be made by a certified water rights examiner,
registered professional geologist, registered professional engineer,
licensed well constructor or pump installer licensed by the Construction
Contractcrs Board and be submitted to the Department on forms provided
by the Department. The Department requires the individual performing
the measurement to:

(A) Identify each well with its associated measurement; and
(B) Measure and report water levels to the nearest tenth of a foot

as depth-to-water below ground surface; and
(C) Specify the method used to obtain each well measurement; and
(D) Certify the accuracy of all measurements and calculations

submitted to the Department.

The water user shall discontinue use of, or reduce the rate or volume of
withdrawal from, the well(s) if annual water level measurements reveal
any of the following events:

(A) An average water level decline of three or more feet per year
for five consecutive years; or

(B) A water level decline of 15 or more feet in fewer than five
consecutive years; or

(C) A water level decline of 25 or more feet; or
(D) Hydraulic interference leading to a decline of 25 or more feet

in any neighboring well with senior priority.

The period of non or restricted use shall continue until the annual
water level rises above the decline level which triggered the action or
until the Department determines, based on the permittee's and/or the
Departmeat's data and analysis, that no action is necessary because the
aquifer in question can sustain the observed declines without adversely
impacting the resource or senior water rights. The water user shall in
no instance allow excessive decline, as defined in Commission rules, to

Application G-14113 Water Resources Department PERMIT G-12612
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e)

acts asa conduitfor-groundwater contamination,
allows loss of artesian pressure,
allows waste of groundwater,
interferes with senior groundwater users, or
interferes with nearby surface water sources,
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occur within the aquifer as a result of use under this permit. If more
than one well is involved, the water user may submit an alternative
measurement and reporting plan for review and approval by the
Department.

If, at any time, the well or its use:

the Depa:ztment may require that the well be repaired in accordance with
current ell construction standards.

STANDARD CONDITIONS

The wells shall be constructed in accordance with the General Standards
for the Construction and Maintenance of Water Wells in Oregon. The
works shall be equipped with a usable access port, and may also include
an air line and pressure gauge adequate to determine water level
elevatio:1 in the well at all times.

The use shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be
ordered .y the proper state officer.

Prior to receiving a certificate of water right, the permit holder shall
submit the results of a pump test meeting the department's standards, to
the Wate:: Resources Department. The Director may require water level or
pump tes: results every ten years thereafter.

Failure zo comply with any of the provisions of this permit may result
in action including, but not limited to, restrictions on the use, civil
penalties, or cancellation of the permit.

This permit is for the beneficial use of water without waste. The water
user is advised that new regulations may require the use of best
practical technologies or conservation practices to achieve this end.

By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in
compliance with statewide land-use goals and any local acknowledged
land-use plan.

The use of water shall be limited when it interferes with any prior
surface or ground water rights.

The Director finds that the proposed use(s) of water described by this
permit, as conditioned, will not impair or be detrimental to the public
interest.

'I
!
'

Application G-14113 Water Resources Department PERMIT G-12612
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Actual construction of the well shall begin within one year from permit
issuance and shall be completed on or before October 1, 1998. Complete
applicat.ion of the water to the use shall be made on or before October
1, 1999.

Application G-14113 Water Resources Department
Basin 02 Volume 20A, E Fork Dairy Creek & Misc.

MGMT.CODES 7BG, 7BR, 7EG, 7ER

PERMIT G-12612
District 18
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REECE Ann L WRD

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Eric,

REECE Ann L' WRD
Tuesday, November 30, 2021 11 :50 AM
Eric Urstadt
RE: Fishback - Is Agric use going with Irrigation use (T-13837)

Thanks for the clarification. The application for T-13837 will include the transfer of 11.9 acres of Ag Use+ irrigation use
(primary diminished to supplemental) under Permit G-12612. Ann

Please note email address update: Ann.LReece@water.oregon.gov

Best Regards,

Ann Reece I District Transfer Program Advisor
725 Summer St NE Suite A I Salem OR97301 I Cell Phone 503-979-3214

» OREGON
WATER
RESOURCES

- DEPARTMENT

Integrity I Service I Technical Excellence I Teamwork I Forward-Looking

++++Teleworking_+Mon,_Tu,_wed, Thurs 7:00 to 445; Fri7.00to_11AM

email: Ann.L.Reece@water.oregon.gov Web: https://www.oregon.gov/OWRD/
DistrictTransfer home page: https://www.oregon.gov/QWRD/program/WaterRights/Transfers/DistTransfer/Pages/default.aspx

PleaseNote: Under Oregon Law,messages to and from this e-mail address may be available to thepublic.

From: Eric Urstadt <ericurstadt@hotmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, November 30, 2021 11:40 AM
To: REECE AnnL WRD <Ann.L.REECE@water.oregon.gov>
Subject: Fishback - Is Agric use going with Irrigation use (T-13837)

Ann,
Per your question via text:
The application is intended to move the 11.9 ac of Irrigation (IR) and agricultural (AG) use per permit G-12612 together.

Only the IR was diminished to Supplemental IR because they wanted to keep the 88122 (TVID) IR right as primary for
irrigation, and the AG use is not affected by TVID since TVID is not for AG use.

So, if needed, please amend the application to include moving the 11.9 ac of AG together with the diminished port ion of
IR of permit G-12612.



This corresponds to the transfer map for permit T-12612. Although I did not clearly specifyAG in the TO land legend,
perhaps it should read "Agric and Suppl Irrig after diminishment" instead of "Suppl lrrig after diminishment". [The
comment in the legend for the TO lands was intended to confirm that the primary IR was changingto Suppl IR via the
application, but did not intend to imply that the AG was not moving.]

Respectfully,

Eric Urstadt, PE, PLS, CWRE
AspenRuralLandConsulting
Water Rights - Forestry -Rural Land Engineering- Land Surveying
(971) 250-1520 (cell, text, voicemail)

From: Eric Urstadt
Sent: Tuesday, November 30, 2021 9:10 AM
To: REECE Ann L * WRD
Subject: RE: pump test for Fishback

Respectfully,

Eric Urstadt, PE, PLS, CWRE

Aspen RuralLandConsulting
Water Rights -Forestry - Rural Land Engineering-Land Surveying
(971) 250-1520 (cell, text, voicemail)

- - --- -
From: REECE Ann L' WRD <Ann.L.Reece@oregon.gov>
Sent: Thursday, October 7, 2021 7:51:51 AM
To: ericurstadt@hotmail.com <ericurstadt@hotmail.com>
Subject: pumptest for Fishback

Eric,
Just an FYI, it looks like a pump test is needed before the claim of beneficial usewill ever be processed for Permit G­
12612.

2



I.

GRANTOR'S NAME/ADDRESS:
Dan H. Fishback, Co-Trustee
Teresa L. Fishback, Co-Trustee
Dan H. Fishback and Teresn L. Fishback
Revoca ble Living Trust
40065 NW Wilkesboro Rd
Banks,OR97106

GRANTEE'S NAME/ADDRESS:
NISH Land, LLC
TD Farm, LLC
40065 NW Wilkesboro Rd
Beaks, OR97106

AFTER RECORDING,RETURNTO:
Lorry D. Moomnw
MoomawMesirow& Godfrey, LLP
4145 SW Watson Ave., Suite SIS
Beaverton,OR97005

UNTIL REQUESTED OTHERWISE,
SEND ALL TAX STATEMENTS TO:
Keith R. Fishback
4006S NW Wilk.c.!boro Rd
Banks, OR97106

Washington county, oreo 2021-064803,as 06rsr2oz1 o3:.48.0 PM
545.00 S11.00 SS.00S60.00 $121.00
I, Jco Molson, Interim Director ofAssossmont andTaxation andEx­
OHicloCountyClerktorWashingtonCounty, Orcgn,de hereby
ceritythat lhowitnln lnsuumentofwrtUngwuroa:IYod il!ld
recorded In the took ot recordst saidcounty.

Joe Nelson, Interim Directorof
Assessment andTeooiUon, Ex-Officio

RECEIVED
$EP 21 2024

O/RD

STATUTORYWARRANTY DEED
(Property Line Adjustment-Case File No. 18-219-PLAVPLA)

Dan H. Fishback and Teresa L. Fishback, Co-Trustees, the Dan H. Fishback and Teresa L.
Fishback Revocable Living Trust Agreement dated November 13, 2007, own that certain real
property in Washington County, Oregon described on the attached Exhibit A. Dan H. Fishback
and Teresa L. Fishback, Co-Trustees, the Dan H. Fishback and Teresa L. Fishback Revocable
Living Trust Agreement dated November 13, 2007, Grantor, convey and warrant to NISHLand,
LLC, an Oregon limited liability company and ID Fam, LLC, an Oregon limited liability
company, Grantee, that certain real property described on Exhibit A-I and depicted on Exhibit A-
2 (the "Phase I Transfer Parcel"), free ofencumbrances except encumbrances ofrecord this date.

The true consideration for the conveyance ofthe Phase I TransferParcel stated in teems of
dollars is -0- but consists of other good and valuable consideration which is the whole
consideration. This Statutory Warranty Deed ("Deed"), togetherwith the Statutory Warranty Deed
by NISHLand, LLC and TD Fann, LLC, as Grantor, referencing the "Phase I Transfer Parcel" of
even date herewith, are to effectuate and clarify the Property Line Adjustment approved by the
Washington CountyDepartment ofLand Use and Transportation on July 20, 2018 in case File No.
18-219-PLA/PLA and the Statutory Warranty Deed recorded in Washington County, Oregon, as
Instrument Number2018-059413.

The parcel of the real property owned by Dan H. Fishback and Teresa L. Fishback, Co­
Trustees, the Dan H. Fishback and Teresa L. Fishback Revocable Living Trust Agreement dated
November 13, 2007, is the parcel described on Exhibit C to this Deed and depicted on Exhibit C­
l (the "Resultant Parcel l ").

Thls instrumentfiled for record by
Fidelity NationalTrtle as an accommodation
only. It has notbeen examined as to its
execution or as toilseffect upon the title.



In compliance with ORS 92.190(4), the deed by which Dan H. Fishbackand 'lie.resa L.
Fishback, Co-Trustees ofthe Dan H. andTeresa L. Fishback Revocable LivingTrustacquired title
to the property legally described on the attached ExhibitA-1 and which is being conveyed by this
Deed is recorded in the official records ofWashington County, Oregon as DocumentNo. 2008­
000159.

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING Tms INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON
TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON'S RIGHTS,
IF ANY, UNDERORS 195.300, 195.301, AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECT-IQNS 5 'JO
11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007M SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855
OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 1, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010.
THIS INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW USEOF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN
THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND
REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE
PERSONACQUIRING FEETITLE TOTHE PRO:RERTY SHOULDCHECKWITHTHE
APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY THAT
THE UNIT OFLAND BEING TRANSFERRED IS A LAWFULLYESTABLISHED LOR
OR PARCEL, AS DEFINED IN ORS 92.010 OR215.010, TO VERIFY THE APPROVED
USES OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS
AGAINST FARMING ORFOREST PRACTICES, AS DEFINED INORS 30.930,AND TO
INQUIRE ABOUT THE RIGHTS OFNEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY,
UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301, AND 195.305 TO 195_.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11,
CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 TO AND 17, CHAPTER 855,
OREGONLAWS 2009,AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, <:;HAPTER 8, ORE~ONLAWS lQl.Q.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this StatutoryWarranty Deed
as of c)une,_ 2 , 2021.

GRANTOR:

The DanH. FishbackandTeresaL. Fishback
Revocable Living Trust datedNovember 13, 2007

Teresa L. Fishback, Co-Trustee
STATE OF OREGON )

)ss.
County ofWashington )

. This instrument was acknowledged before me on dye 202J, by Dan
H. Fishback, as co-trustee ofthe Dan H. Fishback and Teresa L. Fishback Revocable Living Trust,
dated November 13, 2007, on behalfofsaid trust.

RECEIVED
$EP·97 2021
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OFFICIALSTAMP
NICOLETTE REITE

NOTARYPULJC- OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 993496

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEM8ER05, 2023

RECEIVED
$EP'27 2021

ORE
Notary Public for Oregon

STATE OF OREGON )
)ss.

County ofWashington )

This instrumentwas acknowledged before me on_LL)YR$ _, 2021, by Teresa L.
Fishback, as co-trustee of the Dan H. Fishback and Teresa L. Fishback Revocable Living Trust,
datedNovember 13, 2007, on behalfofsaid trust.

•

OFFICIALSTAMP
. N ICOLETTE RElTE

· ! NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 993496

MY COMMISSION EXP IRES NOVEMBER 05, 2023

Notary Public for Oregon



EXHIBIT A

PORTIONS OFTHOSE PARCELS OF LANDAS DESCRIBED IN DEEDDOCUMENTS
97111928 AND 94081247, OF RECORD IN COUNTY OFWASHINGTON ANO STATEOF
OREGON;SAIDPORTION MORE PARTICULARILY DESCRIBEDAS FOLLOWS;

A PARTOF THE ROBERTWALKER AND MANERVAWAL.KER DONATION LAND CLAIM
(OLC) NO.80,-IN SECTION 5 TOWNSHIP. 1 NORTH, RANGE 3 WEST, WILLAMETTE
MERIDIAN,WASHINGTON COUNTY ,OREGONDESCRIBEDAS FOLLOWS;

. .
BEGINNING ATA POINT ONTHE EAST LINE OF SAIDWALKER DLCCOMMON

WITH THEWEST LINE OF THEWILLUAM WALSON DLC NO. 37, SAID POINT BEING S 16"
16' 32' W 44.83 FEET FROM.THE.MONUMENTED NORTI-IWEST CORNER OF SAID
WILSON DLC AND'ON THESOUTH LINEOFTHE: UNITED RAILWAY COMPANY'SRIGHT­
OF-WAY(ROW), (SAIDROWBEING 80.00FEET. FROM, WHENMEASUREDAT RIGHT ·
ANGLESTO, THE CENTER OF RAILS), SAID POINT IS MARKED BYA 5/8 INCH BY 30 INCH
IRON RODWITHALUMINUM CAP MONUM!zNT (TYPICAL) SET; ANO RUNNING THENCE S
16 16' 32W, ON SAID COMMON DLC LUNE, 327.79FEETTO APOINT FROM WHICH A
REFERENCE MO_NUMENT ISSET S 16 16'32W50.00FEET; THENCEN 82 17 30 W
50.00 FEETTOAPOINT; THENCES 1~ 16' 32°W, PARALLEL WITH SAIDCOMMON □LC
LINE, 427.00 FEETTOA P.OINT FROM VVHJCH AREFERENCE MONUMENT ISSETS as·
48' 30' E 50.58FEET; THENCE N 8549' 30"W 1806.88 FEET.TO-A MONUMENT SET;

· THENCES 4• 53.' oo·W 167,00FEETTO A MONUMENT SET; THENCEN 83 23 00 W
259.13 FEET,MORE OR LESS, TO THECENTEROF COUNTY ROAD,AS CALLD FOR IN
DEED, FROM WHICH A REFERENCE MONUMENT 16 SET S 33• 23' 00' E 25.00 FEET;

• THENCE N 08' 46 40' E, (OEEDBEARINGN03'E) IN CENTER OFROAD, 1049.65 FEET
TO'A POINT ON THE SOUTH LINE OF THE UNITED RAILWAY CCMPANY"S RIGHT-OF­
WAY; (SAIDROW BEING 60,00FEET FROM,WHEN MEASUREDATRIGHT ANGLESTO,
THECENTER OF RAILS) THENCE S 82' 17 32' E, (DEED BEARING S62' 23'E) ON SAID
RIGHT-OF-WAY, 1549.01 FEET (DEEDCALL23.47 CH.) TO AN ANGLE POINT THEREON;
THENCES 14°.30' oo·W (DEED BEARING) 20.14 FEETTOANANGLE POINTTHEREON;
.THENCES82.. 17' 30" E, ON SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY, 650,63 FEETTOTHEPOINTOF
BEGINNING. . .

EXCLUDING ANYPORTION IN COUNTYROAD..

SAIDPARCELCONTAINS40.23ACRES, MORE OR LESS, EXCLUDING PORTION IN
COUNTYROAD. . .
FOR BASISOF LAND SURVEY BEARINGSSEE U.S.8.T. BOOK 9, PAGE 292,NOTE (2)
ENTRYN0.99, DATED SEPT 14, 1995, BEARI NG ON DLC LINEOF S16 1632' W ON
WHICHJERRY S. MARIS, P.L.S, BASEDHIS SURVEY IN DEC. OF 2004.

RECEIVED

SEP27 2021

OWRD

J

• tfon-OrdorSoon:h
Do; 0RWASH2010 000594 13

Pago 0t21 RoqOOGtod By:osloalo, Printed: 1/11112021 1t;02A.\I



\

RECEIVED
SEP27 2021

ORD

l
!
I
I
'ii

Non-Ordor Soorch
Doc: ORWASH2018 00069413

Pago7ot21 Roquostd Dy:steto, Pintod: 1/19/2021 11.02M

Thence leaving said right-of-way line South 08°03'44" West, 824.93 feet to theNortherly line of
that tract oflond described in StatutoryWarranty Deed to TD Fann, LLC and NISH Land, LLC,
as recorded in Document No. 2004-148929, said Deed Records;

EXHIBIT "A-1"

A tract ofland for Property LincAdjustment purposes, being a portion ofthat tract of land
described inWarranty Deed to Dan H. Fishbackand Teresa L. Fishback, Co-Trustees oftheDan
H. Fishback and Teresa L. Fishback Revocable Living Trust Agreement, datedNovember 13,
2007, as recorded in Doc.No. 2008-000159, Washington County Deed Records, in the N.W. 1/4
&N.E. 1/4 ofSection S,Township I North, Range 3 West, Willamette Meridian, in Washington
County, Oregon, beingmore particularly described as follows:

Commencing at theNortheasterly corner ofsaid Fishback tract, thence along the South line of
theUnited Railway Company's right-of-way line, Norh 82°17'30" West,650.63 feet;

Thence continuing along said South right-of-way line, North 1430'00" East, 20.14 feet:

Thence continuing along said South right-of-way line,North 82°17'30'' West,433. I5 feet;

Thence continuing along said South right-of-way line,North 8217'30" West, 1116.48 feet to
the centerline ofCounty Road 3275 (N.W. Wilkesboro Road, 60.00 feet wide);

Thence along said centerline, South 0803'44" West, 893.74 feet to the TRUE POINTOF
BEGINNING ofthe herein described tract;

Thence continuing along said centerline, South 08°03'44"West, 38,82 feet to an anglepoint
therein;

Thence continuing along said centerline, South 08°15'57 West, 117.94 feet;

Thence leaving said centerline, along the Southwesterly line ofsaid Fishback tract, South
83°22'14" East, 246.89 feet;

Thence continuing along said Southwesterly line,North 04°56'38" East, 16693 feet to the re­
entrant comer thereof;

Thence North 85%49'01" West, 237.86 to theTrue Point ofBeginning.

TOGETHER WITH the following described portion ofsaid Fishback tract:

Beginning at the Northeasterly comer ofsaid Fishback tract, thence along the South line ofthe
United Railway Company's right-of-way line,North 82°17'30" West, 650.63 feet;

Thence continuing along said South right-of-way line,North 14°30'00" East, 20.14 feet;

Thence continuing along said South right-of-way line, North 8217'30" West, 433.15 feet;



RECEIVED

SEP27 2021

0WRD
Thence along theNortherly and Westerly lines of last said tract, South 85°49'0l" East, 925.54
feet;

ThenceNorth 16°16'32" East,427.01 feet;

Thence South 8217'30"East, 50.02 feet;

ThenceNorth 16°16'32" East, 329.43 feet to the Point ofBeginning.

Combined total ofboth above-described tracts containing therein 18.751 net acres, more or less
(excluding the areawithin County Road 3275).

The Basis of Bearing for this description is per S.N. 30,868, Washington County Survey
Records. · ·

J

Non-OrdorSearch
Doc:ORWASH201800059413

Pup0821 Roquomod 11)1:_,o, Printod: 1/19/2(121 11:02Ml
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OW/RD
EXHIBIT "C"

A tract ofland resulting from an approved Property LineAdjustment, being a portion ofthat
tract ofland described in Warranty Deed to DanH. Fishback end Teresa L. Fishbeck, Co­
Trustees oftheDan H. Fishback and Teresa L. Fishback RevocableLiving Trust Agreement,
dated November 13,2007, as recorded in Doc.No.2008-000159, Washington County Deed
Records, in theN.W. 1/4 ofSection 5,Township 1 North,Range 3 West, WillametteMeridian,
in Washington County, Oregon, being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at theNortheasterly comer ofsaid Fishback tract, thence along the South line of
theUnited Railway Company's right-of-way line,North 82°1730" West, 650.63 feet;

Thence continuing along said South right-of-way line,North 1430'00" East,20.14 feet;

Thence continuing along said South right-of-way line,North 82°17'30" West,433.15 feet to the
TRUE POINTOFBEGINNING ofthe tract herein described:

Thence continuing along said South right-of-way line,North 82°17'30" West, 1116.48 feet to
the centerlineofCounty Road 3275 (N.W. Wilkesboro Road, 60.00 feet wide);

Thence along said centerline, South 08°03'44"West, 893.74 feet;

Thence leaving said centerline, South 85°49'01" East, 1119.02 feet;

Thence parallel with said County Road,North 08°03'44" East, 824.93 feet to theTrue Point of
Beginning.

Containing therein 21.410 net acres, more or less, (excluding e~awithin the right-of-way of
County Road 3275).

The Basis ofBearing for this description is perSN. 30,868, WashingtonCounty Survey
Records.

Non-Order Search
Doc;:ORWASH.2018 00059413

Pogo 150t21 Requctod By:4eolo, Pint0d: 1/19/2021 11,302AM
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· STATUTORYWARRANTYDEED

Jessie Warner Properties, LLC, an Oregon limited liability company, and TD Farm, LLC, an
Oregon limited liabilµy company, together, the "Qrantor", convey and warrant to DCA Land
Oregon, LLC, an Oregon limited liability company, "Grantee", the following described real
property located inWashingtonCounty, Oregon (the"Property"):

SeeExhibitA, attachedhereto and incorporated herein.

The true consideration for this conveyance stated in terms ofdollars is $1,983,100.00.

ThePropertyis free ofencumbrances except (i)encumbrances listedonExhibit B, attached
hereto and incorporated herein; and (ii) any and all encumbrances allowed on the Property by
Grantee or an affiliate ofGrantee. ·

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON
TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE SHOULD INQUIREABOUT THE PERSON'S RIGHTS,
IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TQ 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO
11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855,
OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS
2010. TlllS INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY
DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE
LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS
INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY
SHOULD CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING
DEPARTMENTTOVERIFYTHATTHEUNIT0FLAND BEINGTRANSF.'ERRED ISA
LAWFULLY ESTABLISHED LOT OR PARCEL, AS DEFINED IN 0RS 92.010 OR
215.010, TO VERIFY THE APPROVED USES OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, TO
DETERMINE :ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS' AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST

RECEIVED
SEP.27 2021

ORD;

I, JooNol&on, lnll!rlm Director orASse:ssmt!nlrufdil"ilntronand EX·
OIelo Ccuny clerk torWashlngonCounty,Oregon, dohereby
ceruly thatthewlthln Instrumentofwrungwas recetvdand
n><ort!ccl In thobook.alrcamt,.ol :aildCO)!Rl)'.

Joe Nelson, Interim Dlreclorof
· Assessment-and.Taxation, Ex-0mclo

Washington County, Oregon 2021-077854
0-0W
Stn:c7 c "OUCKS 07/12/202,1 01 :33:51 PM
S25:00 S11.00~.00'$60.00·S1,9_84.00 $2,085.00GRANTOR'SNAl\-fE/ADDRESS:

Jr.ssleWarner Properties, LLC
TD Farm, LLC
40065NWWIikesboro Rond
Banks, OR97106

GRANTEWS NAME/ADDRESS:
DCA Land Oregon, LLC
560!) N. Blue Valley Rd.
Independence, MO 64058

AFfERRECORDINGRETURN TO:
DCA Land Oregon, LLC
5609 N. Blue ValleyRd.
Independence, MO 64058

UNTIL REQUESTED OTHERWISE,
SENDALLTAX STATEMENTSTO:
DCALand Oregon, LLC
5609N. Blue Valley Rd.
Independence,MO 64058
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AFFIDAVIT FORTHE PARTIAL DIMINUTION OF A
WATERRIGHT PERMIT

State of Oregon )
) ss

County of Washington )

I/We (or authorized agent). Dan H. Fishback and Teresa L. Fishback LivingTrust, residing at
40065 NW Wilkesboro Road, Banks, OR 97106, being first duly sworndepose and say:

l. Weare the legal owner(s) of the property described as tax lot number 700, within the
NE, NW, Section 5, Township IN. Range 3W. of the Willamette Meridian. in Washington
County, Oregon, as shown on the attached map and described in the attached deed and legal
description and made part of this affidavit;

2. A portion ofwater right permit number G-12612_issued toDan and Keith R. and Dan
H. Fishback, with a date of priority or June 23, 1995 for use of0.00370 CFS/ AF ((= 0.16 for
lrrig + 0.16 for Agric)/86.5) of water from a well in Dairy Creek basin_(sources) for the
purpose of Irrigation and Agriculture (uses) is appurtenant to my/our property;

3 The appurtenant water right is located within the boundaries of an irrigation, drainage.
water improvement. or water control district. or federal reclamation project (if the right is
located within a district or reclamation project. name it here: Tualatin Valley Irrigation District);

DateSignature of District Manager Printed Name

4. Ifthe water right is issued in the name of an irrigation district, then the affiant must have
the concurrence of the district to the diminishment of the portion of the water right. (Signature of
district manager on the line below documents concurrence of the district.)
NIA NIA NIA--------~~-

5. We have obtained a more economical (e.g.. better. more economical) source ofwater for
the primary irrigation of the portion of this water right shown on the attached map and described
as follows: The right to the use ofIrrigation 0.00l 85 CFS I AF (0.16/86.5 AC) from a well in
Dairy Creek basin for the irrigation or 1 l.9 acres located:

NE NW I 1.9Acres
Section 5

Township I N, Range 3 W. WM;



AFFIDAVITFORTHE PARTIAL DIMINUTION OF A
WATERRIGHT PERMIT

(CONTINUED)

6. We request the water right be diminished to a right for supplemental irrigation of the
lands described above in item #5;

7. We agree that if this change is approved. it is permanent and the right to the use of
water from a well in Dairy Creek basin (source) cannot be changed back to the primary source
unless otherwise provided by law. We also agree that so long as there is sufficient water
available from the new primary source, lam/we are not entitled to use any water from_a
well in Dairy Creek basin (source) for primary irrigation of these lands.

,al_ es
Signature of legal owner as listed on deed. or authorized agent Date

Signature of legal co-owner as listed on deed
(if applicable)

Date 1

•

OFFICIAL STAMP
GREG D DUNBAR

NOTARYPUBLIC - OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 977510

urcouussgzegsa_1.22 C 5..< Es:. /) / ) ) )1---==--------..;...;....'--' y omm1ss1on -xp1res ~ ( 1 CV ~ u'..

PLEASE ATTACH A LEGIBLE COPY OF: 1) A DEED WHICH LISTS LAND OWNERS
AND INCLUDES A LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF AFFECTED LANDS, AND 2) AN
ADJUDICATION MAP. WATER RIGHT FINAL PROOF MAP. OR A TAX LOT MAP WITH
THE PORTION OF THE WATER RIGHT AND/OR LANDS TO BE DIMINISHED
CLEARLY DRAWN AND IDENT£FIED. IF ACTING AS AN AUTHORIZED AGENT,
INCLUDE COPY OF POWER OF ATTORNEY OR OTHER DOCUMENTS GRANTING
AUTHORITY TO ACT ON BEHALF OF LEGAL OWNER(S) AS LISTED ON THE DEED.
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REECE Ann LWRD

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Categories:

REECE Ann L' WRD
Wednesday, October 6, 2021 1:48 PM
Eric Urstadt
RE: Fishback T-13837 TVID/FISHBACK: G-12612 - question on deed

Red Category

Ok, all is good. I also see that Mary B processed the assignment. Ann

Best Regards,

Ann Reece I District Transfer Program Advisor
725 Summer StNE Suite A I Salem OR 97301 I Cell Phone 503-979-3214

OREGON
WATER
RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Integrity I Service I Technical Excellence I Teamwork I Forward-looking

++++Teleworking_Non,_Tu,_wed, Thurs7.00 to 4:45;Fri7:00t11AA

email: Ann.L.Reece@oregon.gov Web: https://www.oregon.gov/OWRD/
DistrictTransfer home page: https://www.oregon.gov/OWRD/programs/WaterRights/Transfers/DistTransfer/Pages/default.aspx

PleaseNote: UnderOregon Law, messages to and from this e-mail address may be available tothepublic.

From: Eric Urstadt <ericurstadt@hotmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, October 6, 2021 1:47 PM
To: REECE Ann L * WRD <Ann.L.Reece@oregon.gov>
Subject: Re: Fishback T-13837 TVID/FISHBACK: G-12612 - question on deed

Ann,
It was a three way PLA, and this ls just a part of it. I haven't gone through all of the gyrations again, but the resultant of
TL700 is owned by the D and T Fishback trust.

One of the maps shows the land transferred and one shows the resultant.

D & T trust previously owned A and conveyed A-1 to Nish Land and TD Farm, leaving C (the resultant) still with D & T
trust.

1 think this is the same as your understanding for the owner of the resultant TL700.

Sent from my iPhone
Eric Urstadt
Ericurstadt@hotmaii.com



503.647.1919(h)
971.250.1520(c)

On Oct 6, 2021, at 11:50 AM, REECE Ann L WRD <Ann.L_Reece@oregon.gov> wrote:

Please see if I am understanding this correctly:
Two parcels were owned by the Fishback trust, and there was a property line adjustment made affecting both parcels.
The lower parcel was deeded to NISH Land LLC and the upper parcel (TL 700) (with an adjusted property line) stayed in
the name of the Fishback trust.

Best Regards,

Ann Reece I District Transfer Program Advisor
725 Summer St NE Suite A I Salem OR 97301 I Cell Phone 503-979-3214

<image002.jpg>

Integrity I Service I Technical Excellence- I Teamwork I Forward-Looking

++++Teleworking Mon,_Tu,_Wed, Thurs 7:00 to 4:45;Fri7:00 to11AI

email: Ann.L.Reece@oregon.gov Web: https://www.oregon.gov/OWRD/
District Transfer home page: https://www.oregon.gov/OWRD/programs/WaterRights/Transfers/DlstTransfer/Pages/default.aspx

PleaseNote: UnderOregon Law,messages to and from this e-mail address may be available to the public.

From: Eric Urstadt <ericurstadt@hotmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, October 6, 2021 10:01 AM
To: REECE Ann L' WRD <Ann.L.Reece@oregon.gov>
Cc: Keith Fishback <keithrfishback@gmail.com>; Dan Fishback <dan.fishback7@gmail.com>
Subject: Fishback T-13837 TVID/FISHBACK: G-12612 - question on deed

Ann,
This is a very confusing deed that resulted from a property line adjustment (PLA). Actually a series of PLA's (welcome to
Washington Count y). I have sent you the whole TRIO this time. (The TRIO lists the owner wrong-WATCH OUT). This
took me a while to figure out, too. I've highlighted some important parts.

You will see upon further review that there are a number of properties described in the recorded document (2021­
064803). Below the portion of the page that you sent me (page 4 of 12) there is a detailed description of what is
transferred to whom and who owns what. In the last paragraph of that page you will fine that the "resultant Parcel 1"
for the Dan and Teresa trust is on Exhibit C (page 11 of 12 of the attached file). The map on the last page shows the
resultant parcel for Dan and Teresa.

I've copied Keith and Dan, just so they have a record of this. There will be more people confused by this, but I do believe
that all is fine.

Let me know if you need anything else.

Respectfully,

Eric Urstadt, PE, PLS, CWRE

2



d

\
AspenRuralLandConsulting
Water Rights - Forestry- Rural Land Engineering- Land Surveying
Licensed in Oregon and Washington
(971) 250-1520 (cell, text, voicemail)

From: REECE Ann L * WRD
Sent: Wednesday, October 6, 2021 8:04 AM
To: ericurstadt@hotmail.com
Subject: T-13837 TVID/FISHBACK: G-12612

Hi Eric,
I noticed thatthe deed is in the name ofNISH Land, LLC and TD Farm,LLC for the land under G-12612. I should probably
knowthis, but did you also send in an assignment for this permit? It is currently in the name ofKeith R and Dan H
Fishback.
The affidavit is in the name ofDan Hand Teresa L FishbackLiving Jrust. Can you provide a nexus between these folks
and the two LLC's on the deed?
<image003.png>

Best Regards,

Ann Reece I District Transfer Program Advisor
725 Summer St NE Suite A [ Salem OR 97301 ] Cell Phone 503-979-3214

<image002.jpg>

Integrity I Service I Technical Excellence I Teamwork I Forward-Looking

releyyorking_Mon,_Tu, Wed, Thurs 7:QQ_to 4:45; Fri_7:00_t11AM

email: Ann.L.Reece@oregon.gov Web: https://www.oregon.gov/QWRD]
District Transfer home page: https:ljwww.oregon.gov/OWRD/programs/WaterRights{Iransfers/DistTransfer.iPages/default.aspx

Please Note: UnderOregon Law, messages toand from this e-mail addressmay be available-to the public.

3



Washington County Parcel Information

RECEIVED
ByAnn Reece@Oregon Water Resources Dept at 11:40 am, Oct 06, 2021

@jrcoR Trco»PAY

Parcel Information

Parcel #:R732862

Tax Lot: 1N3050000700
Site Address: 40065 NWWilkesboro Rd

Banks 0R 97106 - 8104
Owner: Nish Land LLC

Owner2:
Owner Address: 40065 NWWilkesboro Rd

Banks OR97106 -8104

Twn/Range/Section: 01N / 03W I 05 / NW
Parcel Size:40.23 Acres (1,752,419 SqFt)

Plat/Subdivision:
Lot:

Block:
Map Page/Grid:532-7

Census Tract/Block: 032800 / 1027

Market Value lmpr:
Market ValueSpecial:

Market Value Total:
Assessment Year:
Assessed Value:

S0.00
$882,950.00
$618,070.00

$1,501,020.00
2021

$644,650.00

Legal
ACRES 40.23, POTENTIALADD'L TAXLIABILITY

Tax Information
Levy Code: 13.12

Levy Rate: 12.0914
Tax Year:2020

Annual Tax: $7,794.73
Exemption: $0.00

Assessment Information

Market Value Land:

Land
Cnty LandUse:5515 - Specially Assessed - Zoned Farmland ­

Improved

Land UseStd:AFAR - Farms And Crops

Neighborhood: Cpo13 Roy/Verboort
Watershed:DairyCreek

PrimarySchool: Banks ElementarySchool
High School: Banks High School

Cnty Bldg Use: R1- Residence Single Family

Zoning: WashingtonCo.-EFU - Exclusive Farm Use
District

Recreation:
School District: 13 - Banks
Middle School: Banks Middle School

Improvement
Year Built: 1956 Bedrooms: 4
1st Floor: 1,958 SqFt 2nd Floor: 976SqFt
Garage: Finished Garage - 624 Allie Fin/Unfin: 976 SqFt 11,047 SqFl

SqFt
A/C:Yes Basement Fin. SqFt:0 SqFt
Heat: Exterior Wails:Wood Sheathing

Bathrooms:3

Building Total: 2,934 SqFt
Building Fin:7,842 SqFt

Basement Unfin:
RoofCovering: Compostion Shingle

Transfer Information
Rec. Date:06/03/2021

Owner: Nish Land LLC

Orig. LoanAmt:
Finance Type:

Sale Price:

Loan Type:

Doc Num: 64803 Doc T.ype:Deed
Granter: FISHBACK DH&TL LVG TRUST

TileCo: FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE CO/OR

Lender:

sentry Dynamics, Inc. and its customers make no representations, warranties or conditions, express or implied, as to the accuracy or
completeness of information contained in this report.



Assessor Map

RECEIVED
ByAnn Reece@Oregon WaterResourcesDopt at 11:40 am, Oct 06, 2021

3

¥

SECTION ll Tl NR3W W.bl
IN3

• TICOR TITLE COMPANY
Parcel ID: R732862
Site Address: 40065 NWWllke_sb.oro Rd
Sentry Dynamics, Inc. and its customers make no representations,
warranties or conditions, express or implied, as to the accuracy or
completeness of information contained in this report.
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Full Assessor Map
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RECEIVED

SECTION 5 Ti N R3W W.M.
Y.l.! ,-J'◄.: 1('1, '4 caJ·cr~o,t"r.::.'11
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ByAnn Reece@Oregon WaterResources Dept at 11:40 am, Oct06, 2021

• TICOR TITLE COMPANY

IN 3 5

Parcel ID: R732862

Site Address: 40065 NWWIikesboro Rd
Sentry Dynamics, Inc. and Its customers make no representations,
warranties or conditions, express or lmplled, as to the accuracy or
completeness of information contained in this report.
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RECEIVED
ByAnn Reece@Oregon waterResourcesDept at 11:40om, Oc1 06, 2021

'\

Washington County, Oregon
D-DW
Stn=2sAKINS
545.00 S11.00 SS.00 SS0.00

2021-064803
06/03/2021 03:48:30 PM

$121.00

0

GRAl'ITOR'S NAME/ADDRESS:
Dan 11. Fishback, Co-Trustee
Teresa L. Fishback, Co-Trustee
Dan H. Fishback and Teresa L. Fishback
Revocable Living Trust
40065 NWWilkesboro Rd
Banks , OR 97106

GRANTEE'S NAME/ADDRESS:
NISH Land, LLC
TD Farm, LLC
40065 NW Wilkesboro Rd
Banks,OR 97106

AFTER RECORDING, RETURNTO:
Larry D. Moomaw
MoomawMesirow & Godfrey, LLP
4145 SW Watson Ave., Suite 515
Beaverton, OR 97005

UNTIL REQUESTED OTHERWISE,
SENDALL TAX STATEMENTS TO:
Keith R. Fishback
40065 NWWilkesboro Rd
Banks, 0R97106

l, Joe Melon, Interim DirectorofAssessment andTaxationandEx­
OteloCountyClerktorWashingtonCounty,Oregon, dohereby
certity that thewithininstrumentofwrringwas receivedand
recordedin the bookofrecords of said county.

Joe Nelson, Interim Director or
Assessment and Taxation, Ex-Oflclo

STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED
(Property Line Adjustment -Case FileNo. 18-21 9-PLNPLA)

Dan H. Fishback and Teresa L. Fishback, Co-Trustees, the Dan H. Fishback and Teresa L.
Fishback Revocable Living Trust Agreement dated November 13, 2007, own that certain real
property in Washington County, Oregon described on the attached Exhibit A. Dan H. Fishback
and Teresa L. Fishback, Co-Trustees, the Don H. Fishback and Teresa L. Fishback Revocable
Living Trust Agreement dated November 13, 2007, Granter, convey and warrant to NISH Land,
LLC, an Oregon limited liability company and TD Farm, LLC, an Oregon limited liability
company, Grantee, that certain real property described on Exhibit A- I and depicted on Exhibit A-
2 (the "Phase I Transfer Parcel"), free ofencumbrances except encumbrances ofrecord this date.

The true consideration for the conveyance ofthe Phase I Transfer Parcel stated in terms of
dollars is -0- but consists of other good and valuable consideration which is the whole
consideration. This Statutory Warranty Dccd ("Deed"), together with the Statutory Warranty Deed
by NISH Land, LLC and TD Farm, LLC, as Grantor, referencing the "Phase I Transfer Parcel"of
even date herewith, are to effectuate and clarify the Property Linc Adjustment approved by the
Washington County Department ofLand Use and Transportation on July 20, 20 I 8 in case FileNo.
18-219-PLNPLA and the Statutory Warranty Deed recorded in Washington County, Oregon, as
Instrument Number 2018-059413.

The parcel of the real property owned by Dan H. Fishback and Teresa L. Fishback, Co­
Trustecs, the Dan H. Fishback and Teresa L. Fishback Revocable Living Trust Agreement dated
November 13, 2007, is the parcel described on Exhibit C to this Deed and depicted on Exhibit C­
l (the "Resultant Parcel I").a

This Instrument filed for record by
Fidelity NationalTrtle as an accommodation
only. It has not been examined as to Its
execution oras to l'ts effect upon the title.



,

RECEIVED
ByAnn Reece@Oregon WaterResources Dopt at 11:40 am, Oct 06, 2021

In compliance with ORS 92.190(4), the deed by which Dan H. Fishback and Teresa L.
Fishback, Co-Trustees oftheDan H. and Teresa L. Fishback Revocable Living Trust acquired title
to the property legally described on the attached Exhibit A-I and which is being conveyed by this
Deed is recorded in the official records ofWashington County, Oregon as Document No. 2008­
000159.

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON
TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON'S RIGHTS,
IFANY, UNDERORS 195.300, 195.301, AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO
11, CHAPTER424,OREGON LAWS 2007MSECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER855
OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010.
THIS INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW USE OFTHE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN
THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND
REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE
PERSONACQUIRING FEETITLETOTHEPROPERTY SHOULD CHECKWITHTHE
APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY THAT
THE UNIT OFLAND BEING TRANSFERRED IS ALAWFULLY ESTABLISHED LOR
ORPARCEL, AS DEFINED IN ORS 92.010 OR215.010, TO VERIFY THE APPROVED
USES OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS
AGAINSTFARMING ORFOREST PRACTICES,AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930, ANDTO
INQUIRE ABOUT THE RIGHTS OFNEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY,
UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301, AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11,
CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 TO AND I7, CHAPTER 855,
OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER8, OREGON LAWS 2010.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Statutory Warranty Deed
as or Jone3 ,2021.

GRANTOR:

The Dan H. Fishback and Teresa L. Fishback
Revocable Living Trust datedNovember 13, 2007.tat
Teresa L. Fishback, Co-Trustee

STATE OF OREGON )
)ss.

County ofWashington )

This instrument was acknowledged before me on Jx)e .0 , 2021, by Dan
H. Fishback, as co-trustee of the Dan H. Fishback and Teresa L. Fishback RevocableLiving Trust,
dated November 13, 2007, on behalfofsaid trust.



RECEIVED
ByAnn Reece@Oregon WaterResourcesDept at 11:40 am,Oct 06,2021

•

OFFICIAL STAMP
NICOLETTE REITEff NOTARYPuLuc-OnEGON

· COMMISSION NO. 993496
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 05, 2023

Notary Public forOregon
STATE OF OREGON )

)ss.
County ofWashington )

This instrument was acknowledged beforeme on _l)YE5 , 2021, by Teresa L.
Fishback. as co-trustee of the Dan H. Fishback and Teresa L. Fishback Revocable Living Trust,
dated November 13, 2007, on behalfofsaid trust.

1

•

OFFICIALSTAMP
NICOLETTEREITE

NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON
s COMMISSION NO. 993496

MYCOMMISSIONEXPIRES NOVEMBER05, 2023

Notary Public forOregon
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RECEIVED
ByAnn Reece@Oregon WaterResourcesDept at 11:40 am,Oct 06, 2021

EXHIBIT A

PORTIONS OF THOSE PARCELS OF LAND AS DESCRIBED IN DEED DOCUMENTS
97111928 AND 94061247 OF RECORD IN COUNTYOFWASHINGTON AND STATE OF
OREGON: SAID PORTION MORE PARTICULARILY DESCRIBEDAS FOLLOWS:

A PART OF THE ROBERTWALKERAND MANERVAWALKER DONATION LAND CLAIM
(DLC) NO. 80,IN SECTION 5 TOWNSHIP 1 NORTH, RANGE 3WEST, WILLAMETTE
MERIDIAN, WASHINGTON COUNTY, OREGON DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS;

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE EAST LINE OF SAID WALKER DLC COMMON
WITH THEWEST LUNE OF THEWLLUAMWILSON DLC NO. 37, SAID POINT BEING S 16°
16' 32'W 464.83 FEET FROM THEMONUMENTEDNORTHWEST CORNEROF SAID
WILSON DLC ANDONTHESOUTH UNEOF THEUNITEDRAILWAYCOMPANY'SRIGHT­
OF-WAY(ROW), (SAID ROWBEING 80.00 FEET FROM, WHEN MEASUREDAT RIGKT ·
ANGLESTO, THE CENTER OF RAILS), SAID POINT 15 MARKED BYA 5/8 INCH BY 30 INCH
IRON RODWITH ALUMINUM CAPMONUMENT (TYPICAL) SET; AND RUNNING THENCE S
16" 16' 32"W, ON SAID COMMON DlC LINE, 327.79 FEET TOAPOINT FROM WHICH A
REFERENCE MONUMENT ISSETS 15• 16' 32" W 50.00 FEET; THENCEN 82 17 30" W
50.00 FEET TOAPOINT; THENCE S16 16 32W, PARALLEL WITH SAID COMMON DLC
LINE,427.00 FEETTOA POINT FROMWHICH AREFERENCE MONUMENT ISSET S 85°
49' 30E SO.SB FEET: THENCE N as· 49' 30"W 1806.98 FEET TOAMONUMENT SET;
THENCE S453 00' W167,00 FEET TO AMONUMENT SET;THENCEN83· 2300W
259.13 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO THECENTER OF COUNT ROAD,AS CALLO FOR IN
DEED, FROM WHICH A REFERENCE MONUMENT ISSTS 33 23'0' E 35.00 FEET;

,THENCE Noa• 46' 40• E, ( DEED BEARING N B• 03'E) IN CENTER OFROAD, 1049.65 FEET
TO'A POINT ON THE SOUTH LINE OF THE UNITED RAILWAY COMPANY'S RIGHT-OF­
WAY; (SAID ROWBEING 60.00 FEET FROM,WHEN MEASUREDATRIGHT ANGLESTO.
THE CENTEROF RAILS) THENCE S 82° 1732E, (DEED BEARING S8223'E) ON SAID
RIGHT-OF-WAY, 1549.01 FEET (DEED CALL23.47 CH.) TO AN ANGLEPOINT THEREON;
THENCES 14• 30' oo· W (DEED BEARING) 20.14 FEET TOAN ANGLE POINT THEREON:

·THENCES 82• 17' 30" E, ON SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY, 650.63 FEET TOTHEPOINT OF
BEGINNING.

EXCLUDINGANY PORTION IN COUNTY ROAD.

SAID PARCELCONTAINS 40.23ACRES, MORE OR LESS, EXCLUDING PORTION IN
COUNTY ROAD.
FOR BASIS OF LAND SURVEY BEARINGS SEE U.S.B.T. BOOK9, PAGE 292, NOTE (2)
ENTRYNO.99, DATED SEPT 14, 1995, BEARING ON DLC LINEOF S16 1632W ON
WHICH JERRYS. MARIS, P.L.S. BASED HIS SURVEY IN DEC. OF 2004.

• Non-Ord<lrSomoh
Doc: ORWASH:201800050-413

Pago 6 o 21 Roquotod By: sstoolo, Pinto: 1/10/2021 11.02 AM



RECEIVED
ByAnn Reece@Oregon WaterResources Dapt at 11:40 am, Oct 06, 2021

EXHIBIT "A-1"

A tract of land for Property Linc Adjustment purposes, being a portion ofthat tract of land
described in Warranty Deed to Dan H. Fishback and Teresa L. Fishback, Co-Trustees of the Dan
H. Fishback and Teresa L. Fishback Revocable Living Trust Agreement, dated November 13,
2007, as recorded in Doc.No. 2008-000159, Washington County Deed Records, in theN.W. 1/4
& N.E. 1/4 ofSection 5. Township I North, Range 3 West, Willamette Meridian, in Washington
County, Oregon, being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Northeasterly comer ofsaid Fishback tract, thence along the South line of
the United Railway Company's right-of-way line, North 82° 17'30" West, 650.63 feet;

Thence continuing along said South right-of-way line, North 1430'00" East, 20.14 feet:

Thence continuing along said South right-of-way line, North 82°17'3Q'" West, 433.15 feet;

Thence continuing along said South right-of-way line,North 82° 17'30"West, 1116.48 feet to
the centerline ofCounty Road 3275 (N.W. Wilkesboro Road, 60.00 feet wide);

Thence along said centerline, South 08°03'44" West, 893.74 feet to the TRUE POINT OF
BEGINNING ofthe herein described tract;

Thence continuing along said centerline, South 08°03'44" West, 38.82 feet to an angle point
therein;

Thence continuing along said centerline, South 08°15'57 West, 117 .94 feet;

Thence leaving said centerline. along the Southwesterly line ofsaid Fishback tract, South
83°22'14" East, 246.89 feet;
Thence continuing along said Southwesterly line, North 04°56'38" East, 166.93 feet to the re­
entrant comer thereof;

ThenceNorth 85°49'0 I" West, 237.86 to theTrue Point ofBeginning.

TOGETHER WITH the following described portion ofsaid Fishback tract:

Beginning at theNortheasterly corner ofsaid Fishback tract, thence along the South line ofthe
United Railway Company's right-of-way line, North 82°17'30"West, 650.63 feet;

Thence continuing along said South right-of-way line, Norh 14°30'00" East, 20.14 feet;

Thence continuing along said South right-of-way line, North 82" 17'30'' West, 433.15 feet;

Thence leaving said right-of-way line South 08°03'44" West, 824,93 feet to the Northerly line of'
that tract of land described in Statutory WarrantyDccd to TD Farm, LLC and NISH Land, LLC
as recorded in Document No. 2004-148929, said Deed Records; '

Non-OrderSarch
DOoa: ORWASH.2018 00050 413

Pogo 7 o 21 Requostod by: ssteolo, Printed: 1/192021 11.02 AM



By Ann Reece@Oregon WaterResourcesDept at 11:41 am,Oct06,2021

Thence along theNortherly and Westerly lines of last said tract, South 85°49'0 I" East, 925.54
feet;

ThenceNorth 16° 16'32" East, 427.01 feet;

Thence South 82°17'30" East, 50.02 feet;

ThenceNorth 16°16'32" East, 329.43 feet to the Point ofBeginning.

Combined total ofboth above-described tracts containing therein 18.751 net acres, more or less
(excluding the areawithin County Road 3275).

The Basis ofBearing for this description is per S.N. 30,868.Washington County Survey
Records.

Non-Orde r Soarc:h

Doc: ORWASH.2018 00059413
Pogo 8o21 Requoted by.stole, Printed: 1/19/2021 11.,02AM
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SITUATE IN THE N.E ANO N.W 1/4
SECTION 5, T.1 N., R.:SW., W.M.
WASHINGTON COUNTY, OREGON

UNfJ'EI) R;ta,,..
ifAY Co.

ruCT I

rue, J
ts rue t.Maa
~"°'-"'fflZt#CAi n_...-no

ru,,sran.u:r
~ 1t.J110!JICI

OOC. NO. 2008-00015'

TRACT t

TRACT 2

COC. NO. 200'·1411929

---··- -------------

e-
mrru ertea$,mu

Sr:ees
l.u,llur• h e-.1 ••Ktuut\_

llOOtllh<ll'll>l lt. ITI. 11' l"CARl.Cltll?22
Pit C!DJMt.aSeS f~ISDJ....1~.........~~,...

............

---·-----------·------ -

g .0)>
::, rr,::,
:,;, G"'3
@ 50,g
0 t,::,

5
o'.,
:,;,
Q..
0
i:::
il
Q..
i I

±.......±
"'3
0
!l
c:,
!"...- c:,
~



ByAnn Reece@ Oregon WaterResourcesDept at 11:41 am, Oct 06, 2021

EXHIBITC"

A tract ofland resulting from an approved Property Linc Adjustment, being a portion ofthat
tract of lend described in Warranty Deed to Dan H. Fishback end Teresa L. Fishback, Co­
Trustees of the Dan H. Fishback and Teresa L. Fishback Revocable Living TrustAgreement,
dated November 13, 2007, as recorded in Doc. No. 2008-000159, Washington County Deed
Records, in the N.W. 1/4 of Section 5, Town_s_hip 1 North, Range 3 West, Willamette Meridian,
in Washington County, Oregon, being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at theNorthea.,sterly comer ofsaid Fishback tract, thence along the South line of
the United Railway Company's right-of-way line, North 82°17'30" West, 650.63 feet;

Thence continuing along said South right-of-way line, North 14°30'00" East, 20.14 feet;

Thence continuing along said South right-of-way line, North 82° 17'30" West, 433.15 feet to the
TRUE POINTOF BEGINNING ofthe tract herein described:

Thence continuing along said South right-of-way line, North 82°17'30" West, 1116.48 feet to
the centerline ofCounty Road 3275 (N.W. Wilkesboro Road, 60.00 feet wide);

Thence along said centerline, South 08°03'<1-4" West, 893.74 feet;

Thence leaving said centerline, South 85°49'0 I" East, 1119.02 feet;

Thence parallel with said County Road,North 08°03'44" East, 824.93 feet to the True Point of
Beginning.

Containing therein 21.410 netacres, more or less, (excluding area within the right-of-way of
County Road 3275).

The Basis of Bearing for this description is per S.N. 30,868, Washington County Survey
Records.

• Non-OrderSearch
Doc: 0RWASH.:201800059413
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Exhibit "C-1"

SITUATE IN THE N.E AND N.W 1/4
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KEffii R. and DAN H. FISHBACK
40065 NW WILKESBORO RD,
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FINAL PROOF SURVEY
UNDOER

APPLICATION G-1 4113
PERMIT G-12612

SURVEYED SEPTEMBER 3, 2003

SECTION 5, T.1 N., R.3 W., W.M.
WJ.SHJNGTON COUNTY. OREGON
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CLAIM OF BENEFICIAL USE AND SITE REPORT

APPLICATION G-14113
PERMIT G-12612

The permittees are Keith R. and Dan H. Fishback. The new mailing
address is 40065 NW Wilkesboro Road, Banks, OR 97106. The
nursery location is as shown on the Proof Survey Map.

Keith Fishback was interviewed at the site by the CWRE on
September 3, 2003. At that time the pump was operated, meter
readings recorded and the irrigated area delineated on a 1"=400',
2002 scaled color photo.

SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

The permit allowed for irrigation and agricultural use (nursery
operations) on 86.5 acres. Of this 81.95 acres were developed. As
the mapping shows 30.35 acres are primary for agricultural use
and irrigation and 51.6 acres are primary for agricultural use
and supplemental for irrigation.

A totalizer meter is installed in the mainline in the pump well.
Over a timed period of 20 minutes and 45 seconds the discharge of
1800 gallons averaged 86.7 gpm. Dur ing this test water was being
pumped to the outlet used to fill spray tanks. The system has
adequate capacity to meet or exceed the permit rate.

Static water levels have been recorded and provided to the
groundwater section at the ODWR Salem office, beginning in July
2001 and then in March of 2002 and 2003. Static level
measurements can be obtained through a port in the well head.

PURPOSE AND SOURCE

The permit is for irrigation and agricultural use (nursery
operations) for 86.5 acres from a well in the Dairy Creek basin.

81.95 acres have been developed from the well noted in the
permit.

DIVERSION POINT AND USE AREAS

The well and irrigated areas were located on a 1"=400' scaled
color photo taken in August of 2002. The well and irrigated
lands were easily identifiable on the photo.

In addition to the field irrigation/nursery use, water is used
inside two large warehouses.

RECEIVED
0c1 0 '7 2003

WA(EH HE:SOURCES Di
SALEM, OREGON



This water use is irrigation, humidity control and plant
processing for the bare root trees that are processed and stored
in the warehouses between digging and shipping the product.

Water from the well is also used for filling spray tanks and
similar agricultural uses such as pre-digging field watering.

SYSTEM EQUIPMENT DATA

As noted on a billing statement the pump is a 7.5 Hp electric
submersible turbine.

There is about 5500' of buried PVC mainline on the nursery. In
addition there are about about 200 sections (8000') of 3"-dia
lateral lines with sprinklers. Sprinklers are primarily single
nozzle type with 3/16" diameter no,zzles. The nurser,y also has a
big gun sprinkler. The big gun sprinkler operates only with water
supplied by the Tualatin Valley Irrigation District (TVID).

The plant materials irrigated are primarily in-ground nursery
stock. The irrigation system is 40'60' semi solid set
sprinklers. A typical set time is 4 hours depending on time of
season. The return interval is typically 21 days.

As a check to the pump test, the permittee stated that when using
the well they typically run 10 to 12 sprinklers. The well will
then operate at about 50 to 55 psi at the well head. Assuming a
10% line loss (5p$i) the sprinklers would deliver 7gpm for a
total of 70 to 84 gpm delivered. The irrigat ion system was not
running on 9-10-03 however the CWRE did assist with and observe
the pump/meter test on that date.

PERMIT CONDITIONS

Measurement

A. A totalizer meter was located in the mainline near the pump
when the CWRE did the proof survey. The meter was operating.

B. The watermaster may have access to the meter with reasonable
notice to Mr. Fishback.

(A, B & C) The CWRE has been reporting static levels since
07-12-01 when a reminder was sent to the permittee by ODWR. March
static levels were completed in 2002 and 2003 by the CWRE .

Permit Dates

The well was constructed prior to the permittee owning the
property. Construction and application times have been met.

2
RECEIVED
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PLACE AND SOURCE OF USE

Water has been used from the well on the acreage shown on the
final proof survey map. Water from the well has been used for
other agricultural purposes as allowed by definition. Water has
been used from TVID in accordance with its conditions.

CERTIFICATION

The final proof survey and inspection of the use as found to be
complete under the terms and conditions of Permit a-12612 was
completed by me on September 3, 2003. The facts contained in this
report and accompanying final proof map are correct to the best
of my knowledge.

W. Richard Verboort, P.E.
CWRE

I, Keith R. Fishback the permittee, agree to the findings of the
CWRE and submit this site report and map as Claim of Beneficial
Use of the water as provided under th erms and conditions of
Permit G-12. 1'2.

2
ATT: Computations, one page.
ENCLS: 11"17" mylar map, Verboort Engineer ing No. 03-B-16

NOTE: The CWRE did not do a 4-hour pump down test. The permittee
will make arrangements for that and provide the results to ODWR
staff at a later date.

3
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regon
Kate Brown, Governor

October5, 2021

TUALATIN VALLEY IRRIGATION DISTRICT
2330 ELM STREET
FOREST GROVE, OR 97116

Reference: District Permanent TransferT-13837

WaterResources Department
725 Summer StNE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301
(503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904

On September 29, 2021, we received your district transfer application requesting PLACE OF USE
changes. The application was accompanied by $1970.00. Your receipt number 136491 is
enclosed.

By copy ofthis letter, we are asking the Watermaster fortheir report regarding the potential
for injury to existing water rights which may be caused by the change.

This application will be published on the Department's weekly notice dated October 5, 2021,
viewable at http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/wrd notice view/?notice id=21. A copy of
the application can be assessed through this public notice link. Pursuant to Oregon
administrative rules, the Department is requesting public comments on the recently filed
district transfer application listed above. Comments may be submitted by any interested
persons within 30 days of the weekly notice publication date. Comments must be received by
the Department on or before November4, 2021. For details on how to file comments please
refer to the Department'sweekly notice. Details for filing protests, if applicable, are also noted
on the weekly notice.

If you have any questions, please call the Transfer Section, (503) 979-9931.

cc: Watermaster# 18, Jacob W. Constans (via email)
Eric Urstadt, Agent
File

Enclosure



Oregon
Kate Brown,Governor

Water Resources Department
NorthMall OfficeBuilding
725 SummerSt NE, SteA

Salem,OR 97301
Phone: 503-986-0900

Fax: 503-986-0904
www.Oregon.gov/OWRD

September 13, 2021

RoyNursery Inc.
40065 NWWilkesboro Road
Banks, OR 97106

Reference: Application G-14113, Permit G-12612

The partial assignment from Keith R. and Dan H. Fishback to Dan H. Fishback and Teresa L. Fishback
Revocable Living Trust has been recorded in the records ofthe Water Resources Deportment.

TheDepartments records will now show Keith R. and Dan H. Fishback, and Dan H. Fishbackand Teresa
L. Fishaback Revocable Living Trust as the permit holders ofrecord.

Our records have beenchanged accordingly and the original request is enclosed. Receipt number 136368
covering the recording fee is also enclosed.

A permit is not a perfected water right, and has conditions and timelines that must be satisfied prior to a
Certificate ofWaterRight being issued. Please review the permit to be familiarwith the conditions and
timelines contained in the permit.

Please note that theDepartment has not received a Pump Test as required by the permit. Until such time
that a Pump Test is submitted and approved, the Department is unable to complete the review ofyour
Claim.

Sincerely,,5,
Mary F. Bjork
Water Rights ProgramAnalyst
WaterRight Services Division

Enclosure: Original Request, Map & Receipt #136368

cc: KeithR. & Dan H. Fishback- 14985NW Springville Road, Portland, OR 97229
Eric Urstadt, Aspen Rural Land Consulting-39290NW Murtaugh Rd.,North Plains,OR 97133
DataCenter, OWRD (cover letter& request)
File



OWRD RECEIVED
Ann Reece, 11/30/2021, 10.07.57AM

AFFIDAVIT FORTH!E PARTIAL DIMINUTION OFA
WATERRIGHT PERMIT

State of Oregon )
)ss

County ofWashington )

I/We (or authorized agent), DanH. Fishback and Teresa L. Fishback Living Trust, residing at
40065 NW Wilkesboro Road, Banks, OR97106. being first duly sworn depose and say:

l. We are the legalowner(s) of the property described as tax lot number 700, within the
NE'A, NW, Section 5, Township lN, Range 3W, ofthe WillametteMeridian, in Washington
County, Oregon, as shown on the attachedmap and described in the attached deed and legal
description and made part of this affidavit;

2. A portion ofwater right permit number G-12612_issued to Dan andKeith R. andDan
H. Fishback, with a date of priority of June 23, 1995 foruse of0.00370 CFS I AF((= 0.J 6 fQr
Irrig + 0.16 for Agric)/86.5) of water from a well in Dairy Creek basin_(sources) for the
purpose of Irrigation and Agriculture (uses) is appurtenant to my/ourproperty;

3 The appurtenant water right is located within the boundaries ofan irrigation, drainage,
water improvement, or water control djstrict, or federal reclamation project (ifthe right is
located within a district or reclamation project, name it here: Tualatin Valley Irrigation District):

4. If the water right is issued in the name ofan irrigation district, then the affiant must have
the concurrence of the district to the diminishment of the portion of the water right. (Signature of
district manager on th~- line below doquments cpncurrenc:e of the district.)
NIA NIA NIA-----------Signature of District Manager Printed Name Date

5. We have obtained a more economical (e.g.. better. more economical) source ofwater for
the primary irrigation of the portion of this water right shown on the attachedmap and described
as follows: The right to the use of Irrigation 0.00185 CFS/ AF (0.16/86.5 AC) from awell in
Dairy Creek basin for the irrigation of 11.9 acre.s locmted:

NE¼ NW¼ LI .9Acres
Section 5

Township I N, Range 3 W, WM:



AFFIDAVIT FORTHE PARTIAL DIMINUTIONOFA
WATERRIGHT PERMIT

(CONTINUED)

6. We request the water right be diminished to a right for supplemental irrigation of the
lands described above in item #5;

7. We agree that if this change is approved, it is permanent and the right to the use of
water from a well in Dairy Creek basin (source) cannot be changed back to the primary source
unless otherwise provided by law. We also agree chat so long as there is sufficient water
available from the new primary source, I am/we are not entitled to use any water from_a
well in Dairy Creek basin (source) for primary irrigation of these lands.

• ept. tel
Signature of legal owner as listed on deed, or authorized agent Date

Signature of legal co-owner as listed on deed
(if applicable)

Date 1

•

OFFICIAL STAMP
GREG D DUNBAR

NOTARY PUBLIC -OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 977510

1---=;::;__MY_c_o1.1_111S_s_to_NEX_P_IR_ES_AU_G._1,_20__.u My Commission E>q,ires ~ It c:0o ~d

PLEASE ATTACH A LEGIBLE COPY OF: 1)ADEEDWHICHLISTS LANDOWNERS
AND INCLUDES A LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF AFFECTED LANDS, AND 2) AN
ADJUDICATION MAP, WATER RIGHT FINAL PROOF MAP, ORATAX LOTMAP W1TH
THEPORTION OF THE WATERRIGHT AND/OR LANDS TO BEDIMINISHED
CLEARLYDRAWN AND IDENTIFIED. IF ACTING AS AN AUTHORIZED AGENT.
INCLUDE COPY OFPOWER OFATTORNEY OR OTHER DOCUMENTS GRANTING
AUTHORITY TO ACT ON BEHALF OF LEGAL OWNER(S) AS LISTED ON THE DEED.



Washington County Parcel Information

RECEIVED @jrcoR TrcowANY

Parcel Information

Parcel #:R732862
Tax Lot:1N3050000700

Site Address: 40065 NW Wilkesboro Rd

Banks OR 97106 -8104
Owner: Nish Land LLC

Owner2:

Owner Address:40065 NW WIikesboro Rd
Banks OR 97106 -8104

Twn/Range/Sectlon: 01 N / 03W / 05 / NW
Parcel Size:40.23 Acres (1,752,419 SqFt)

Plat/Subdivision:

Lot:
Block:

Map Page/Gnd: 532-7

Census Tract/Block: 032800 / 1027

Market Value lmpr:
MarketValue Special:

Market Value Total:
AssessmentYear:
Assessed Value:

Tax Information

Levy Code: 13.12
Levy Rate: 12.0914
TaxYear: 2020

Annual Tax: $7,794.73
Exemption: $0.00

$0.00

Legal
ACRES 40.23, POTENTIAL ADD'L TAX LIABILITY

Assessment Information

MarketValue Land:
$882,950.00
$618,070.00

$1,501,020.00
2021

$644,650.00

Neighborhood: Cpo 13 RoyNerboort
Watershed: Dairy Creek

Primary School: Banks Elementary School
High School: Banks High School

Improvement
Year Built: 1956
1st Floor: 1,958 SqFt
Garage: Finished Garage - 624

SqFt

A/C:Yes

Heat:

Bedrooms:4
2nd Floor:. 976 SqFt

Attic Fin/Unfin: 976 Sq Ft/ 1,047 SqFt

Basement Fin. SaFt:O SqFt
Ex1erior Walls:Wood Sheathing

Bathrooms: 3
Building Total: 2,934 SqFl
Building Fin:7,842 SqFt

Basement Unfin:
Roof Covering:Compostion Shingle

Cnty Bldg Use: R1- Residence Single Family

Zoning: Washington Co.-EFU - Exclusive Farm Use
District

Recreation:
School District: 13 - Banks
Middle School: Banks Middle School

Land
Cnty Land Use: 5515 - Specially Assessed - Zoned Farmland ­

Improved
Land Use Std:AFAR - FarmsAnd Crops

Transfer Information
Rec. Date: 06/03/2021

Owner: Nish Land LLC

Orig. Loan Amt:

Finance Type:

Sale Price:

Loan Type:

Doc Num: 64803 Doc Type: Deed
Granter: FISHBACK D H&T L LVG TRUST

TIiie Co: FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE CO/OR
Lender:

sentry Dynamics, Inc. and its customers make no representations, warranties or conditions, express or Implied, as to the accuracy or
completeness of information contained In this report.



Assessor Map

RECEIVED
ByAnn Reece @Oregon Water Resources Dept at 11:40am, Oct 06, 2021

SECTION 5 Tl N R3W W,M.
·;@cwpurrzt2

Mar +a;'

IN 3

• TICOR TITLE COMPANY
Parcel ID: R732862
SiteAddress: 40065 NW Wilkesboro Rd
SentryDynamics, Inc. and Its customersmake no representations,
warranties or conditions, express or Implied, as to the accuracy or
completeness of information contained in this report.



FullAssessor Map
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RECEIVED
ByAnn Reece @ Oregon warorRasources Oopr i1t 11:40am, Oct 00, 2021

Washington County, Oregon
D-W
Stn=2 S AKINS
$45.00 $11.00 S5.00S60.00

2021-064803
06/03/2021 03:48:30 PM

$121.00

<)

GRANTOR'S NAME/ADDRESS:
Dan H. Fishback, Co-Trustee
Teresa L. Fishback, Co-Trustee
Dan H. Fishback andTeresa L. Fishback
Revocable LivingTrust
40065NW Wilkesboro Rd
Banks, 0R97106

GRANTEE'S NAME/ADDRESS:
NISH Lad, LLC
TD Farm,LC
400<iS NW Wilke,boro Rd
Banks, 0R97106

AFTERRECORDING,RET URN TO:
Larry D. Moomaw
MoomawMesirow &Godfrey, LLP
4145SW WatsonAve., Suite 515
Beaverton, 0R97005

UNTIL REQUESTED OTHERWISE,
SEND ALLTAXSTATEMENTSTO:
Keith R. Fishback
40065NW Wilkesboro Rd
Banks, 0R97106

I,Joe Nelson, Interim Director ofAssessmentand Taxation and Ex­
Otfclo CountyClerk forWashingtonCounty,Oregon,do hereby
certity that the within ins trumentofwriting was received and
recorded in the book al records ofsaid county.

Joe Nelson, Interim Directorof
Assessment and TaicaUon, Ex-Officio

STATUTORYWARRANTY DEED
(Property Line Adjustment- Case FileNo. 18-219-PLA/PLA)

Dan H. Fishback and TeresaL. Fishback, Co-Trustees, the Dan H. Fishback and Teresa L.
Fishback Revocable Living Trust Agreement dated November 13, 2007, own that certain real
property in Washington County, Oregon described on the attached Exhibit A. Dan H. Fishback
and Teresa L. Fishback, Co-Trustees, the Dan H. Fishback and Teresa L. Fishback Revocable
Living Trust Agreement dated November 13, 2007, Grantor, convey and warrant to NISH Land,
LLC, an Oregon limited liability company and TD Farm, LLC, an Oregon limited liability
company, Grantee, that certain real property described on Exhibit A-I and depicted on Exhibit A-
2 (the "Phase I Transfer Parcel"), free ofencumbrances except encumbrances ofrecord this date.

The true consideration for the conveyance ofthe Phase I Transfer Parcel stated in terms of
dollars is -0- but consists of other good and valuable consideration which is the whole
consideration. This Statutory Warranty Deed ("Deed"), togetherwith the Statutory Warranty Deed
by NlSH Land, LLC andTD Farm, LLC, as Grantor, referencing the "Phase I Transfer Parcel" of
even date herewith, are to effectuate and clarify the Property Line Adjustment approved by the
Washington County Department ofLand Use and Transportation on July 20, 2018 in case FileNo.
18-219-PLA/PLA and the Statutory Warranty Deed recorded in Washington County, Oregon, as
Instrument Number2018-059413.

The parcel ofthe real propertyownedby Dan H.Fishback and Teresa L. Fishback, Co­
Trustees, the Dan H. Fishback. and Teresa L. Fishback Revocable Living Trust Agreement dated
November 13, 2007, is the parcel described on Exhibit C to this Deed anddepictedon ExhibitC­
I (the "Resultant Parcel 1").

This Instrument flied for record by
Fidelity National Title as an accommodation
only. It has not been examined as to its
execution or as to ~s effect upon the title.



RECEIVED
ByAnn Reece @Orogon WaterResourcesDeptat 11;40am, Oct 00, 2021

1n compliance with ORS 92.1 90(4), the deed by which Dan H. Fishback and Teresa L.
Fishback, Co-Trustees of the Dan H. and Teresa L.Fishback Revocable Living Trust acquired title
to the property legally described on the attached Exhibit A-I and which is being conveyed by this
Deed is recorded in the official records of Washington County, Oregon as Document No. 2008­
000159.

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON
TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON'S RIGHTS,
IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301, AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO
11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007M SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855
OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010.
THIS INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN
THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND
REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE
PERSON ACQUIRING FEETITLETOTHE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECKWITHTHE
APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY THAT
THE UNIT OF LAND BEING TRANSFERRED IS A LAWFULLY ESTABLISHED LOR
OR PARCEL, AS DEFINED IN ORS 92.010 OR 215.010, TO VERIFY THE APPROVED
USES OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS
AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES,AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930,AND TO
INQUIRE ABOUT THE RIGHTS OF NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IFANY,
UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301, AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11,
CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 TO AND I7, CHAPTER 855,
OREGON LAWS 2009,AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Statutory Warranty Deed
as or dn& 3 .2021.

GRANTOR:

The Dan H. Fishback and Teresa L. Fishback
Revocable Living Trust datedNovember 13, 2007

£.
Teresa L. Fishback, Co-Trustee

STATE OF OREGON )
)ss.

County ofWashington )

This instrument was acknowledged before me on.dye _,2021, by Dan
H. Fishback, as co-trustee of the Dan H. Fishback and Teresa L. Fishback Revocable Living Trust,
dated November 13, 2007, on behalf ofsaid trust.



•

OFFICIAL STAMP
NICOLETTE REITE

4 NOTARY PU_BUC •OREGON
. •. .· COMMISSION NO. 993496

MY COMMISSION EXPIRESNOVEMBER05, 2023

Notary Public forOregon
STATE OF OREGON )

)ss.
County ofWashington )

This instrument was acknowledged beforeme on _l}YR>_ , 2021, by Teresa L.
Fishback, as co-trustee of the Dan H. Fishback and Teresa L. Fishback Revocable Living Trust,
dated November 13, 2007, on behalf ofsaid trust.

•

OFFICIAL STAMP
NICOLETTE HEITE

NOTARY PUBLIC·OREGON
·. · COMMISSION NO. 993496

MY COMMISSION EXPIRESNOVEMBER 05, 2023

Notary Public forOregon



RECEIVED
ByAnn Reece @ Oregon Water,ResollrcosDoptl8t 111,:!I0•am,

EXHIBITA

PORTIONS OF THOSE PARCELS OF LAND AS DESCRIBED IN DEED DOCUMENTS
97111928AND 94081247, OF RECORD IN COUNTYOFWASHINGTONAND STATEOF
OREGON; SAID PORTION MORE PARTICULARILYDESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS;

A PART OF THE ROBERTWALKER AND MANERVAWALKER DONATION LAND CLAIM
(DLC) NO. 8O,IN SECTION 5 TOWNSHIP 1 NORTH, RANGE 3WEST, WILLAMETTE
MERIDIAN, WASHINGTON COUNTY, OREGON DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS;

BEGINNING AT APOINT ON THE EAST LINE OF SAIDWALKER DLC COMMON
WITH THEWEST LINE OF. THEWILLIAM IMLSON 01.C NO. 37, SAID POINT BEING S 16°
16 32' W 464.83 FEET FROM THEMONUMENTED NORTHWESTCORNER OF SAID
WILSON Dl.C AND ONTHESOUTH LINEOF THEUNITED RAILWAYCOMPANY'S RIGHT­
OF-WAY(ROW), (SAID ROW BEING 80.OO FEET FROM,WHENMEASUREDAT RIGHT
ANGLES TO. THECENTER OF RAll.:.S), SAID POINT IS MARKED BYA518 INCH BY30 INCH
IRON ROD WITH ALUMINUM CAPMONUMENT (TYPICAL) SET; ANDO RUNNING THENCE S
15• 16' 32"W, ON SAID COMMON DC LUNE, 3Z7.79FEETTO APOINT FROM WHICH A
REFERENCE MONUMENT IS SET S 16 16'32W 50.00 FEET; THENCEN 82° 17' 30" W
50.00 FEETTOA POINT: THENCES 16 16 32W, PARALLELWITH SAID COMMON DC
LINE, 427.00 FEETTOA POINT FROM WHICH AREFERENCE MONUMENT IS SETS es·
49' 30' E 50.58 FEET; THENCE N as·48' 30"W 1806.98 FEETTOA MONUMENT SET;
THENCE S4 53 00W167,00 FEETTO AMONUMENT SET;THENCE N 8323 00" W
259.13 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO THECENTER OF COUNT ROAD,AS CALLSDO FOR IN
DEED, FROM WHICH A REFERENCE MONUMENT IS S!:T 5 33• 23' 00" E 35.00 FEET;
THENCE NO8" 46' 40' E, (DEED BEARING N 8' 03'E) IN CENTER OFROAD, 1049.65 FEET
TO'A POINT ON THE SOUTH LINE OF THE UNITED RAILWVAY CCOMPANY'S RIGHT-OF­
WAY; (SAID ROWBEING 60,00 FEET FROM,WHEN MEASUREDAT RIGHTANGLESTO,
THE CENTER OF MILS) THENCE S 82* 17' 32" E, (DEED BEARING SB2" 23'E) ON SAID
RIGHT-OF-WAY, 1549.01 FEET (DEED CALL 23,47 CH.) TOAN ANGLE POINT THEREON;
TliENCES 14• ,30' oo·W (DEED BEARING) 20.14 FEET TO AN ANGLE POINT THEREON;
THENCES82* 17' 30" E, ON SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY, 650.63 FEETTOTHEPOINT OF
BEGINNING.

EXCLUDING ANY PORTION IN COUNTY ROAD.

SAID PARCELCONTAINS 40.23ACRES, MORE OR LESS, EXCLUDING PORTION IN
COUNTY ROAD.
FOR BASIS OF LAND SURVEY BEARINGS SEEU.S.8.T. BOOK9, PAGE292, NOTE (2)
ENTRY N0.99, DATED SEPT 14, 1995, BEARINGON DLC LINEOF S16 1632W ON
WHICH JERRYS. MARIS, P.L.S. BASED HIS SURVEY IN DEC. OF 2004.

• Noo-Onle r Search
Doe: ORWASH.:2018 00059413

Pago 0 o 21 Requested by: ssieolo, Printed: 1/19202 1 1102A4



RECEIVED
ByAnn Reece@Oregon WaterResourcesDoptat 11:40 am, Oct 06, 2021

EXHIBIT "A-1"

Atract ofland for Property Linc Adjustmentpurposes, being a portion ofthat tract of land
described in WarrantyDeed to Dan H. Fishback andTeresa L. Fishback, Co-Trusteesofthe Dan
H. Fishback and Teresa L. Fishback Revocable Living TrustAgreement, dated November 13,
2007, as recorded in Doc. No. 2008-000159, Washington County Deed Records, in the N.W. 1/4
& N.E. 1/4 of Section 5,Township I North, Range 3 West, Wllliunette Meridian, in Washington
County, Oregon, beingmore particularlydescribed as follows:

Commencingat the Northeasterly comer of said Fishback tract, thence along the South line of
the United Railway Company's right-of-way line, North 82°1730" West, 650.63 feet;

Thence continuingalongsaid South right-of-way line, North 14°30'00" East, 20.14 feet:

Thence continuing along said South right-of-way line, North 82°1730" West, 433. I 5 feet;

Thence continuing along said South right-of-way line, North 82° 17'30" Wtst, I I 16.48 feet to
the centerline ofCounty Road 3275 (N.W. Wilkesboro Road, 60.00 feet wide);

Thence along said centerline, South 08°03 '44" West, 893.74 feet to the TRUE POINTOF
BEGINNING ofthe herein described tract;

Thence continuingalong said centerline, South 0803'44" West, 38.82 feet to an angle point
therein;

Thence continuingalongsaid centerline, South 08°15'57" West, 117.94 feet;

Thence leaving said centerline, along the Southwesterly line ofsaid Fishback tract, South
83°22'14" East, 246.89 feet;

Thence continuingalong said Soutl,wcslerly line, North 04°56'38" East, 166.93 feet to the re­
entrant comer thereof:

Thence North 85°49'0I" West, 237.86 to the True Point of Beginning.

TOGETHER WITH the following described portion ofsaid Fishback tract:

Beginningat the Northeasterly comer of said Fishback tract, thence along the South line of the
United Railway Company's right-of-way line, North 82° 17'30" West, 650.63 feet;

Thence continuingalong said South right-of-way line, North 1430'00" East, 20.14 feet;

Thence continuingalong said South right-of-way line, North 82"17'30'' West, 433.1 S feet;

Thence leaving said right-of-way line South 08°03'44" West, 824.93 feet to the Northerly line or
that tract of land described in StatutoryWarranty Deed toTD Farm, LLC and NISH Land, LLC
as recorded in DocumentNo. 2004-148929, said Deed Records; '

Non-Order Search
Doc:ORWASH2018 00060413

Pa90 7o21 Requested by:steels,Printed: 1/192021 11.02AM



ByAnn Reece@Oregon WatorResourcesDeptat 11:41 am, Oct00,2021

Thence along the Northerly and Westerly lines of last said tract, South 85°49'0 I" East, 925.54
feet;

Thence North 16°16'32" East, 427.01 feet;

Thence South 82°17'30" East, 50.02 feet;

ThenceNorth 16°16'32" East, 329.43 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Combined total ofboth above-described tracts containing therein 18.751 net acres, more or less
(excluding the area within County Road 3275).

The Basis ofBearing for this description is per S.N. 30,868, Washington County Survey
Records. ·

Non-OrderSearch
Doc : ORWASH.2018000604 13

Pg0 0021 Raquotll od 8y: 1aloaf1, Printed; 1119/202 1 11;02Ml
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Exhibit "A-2"

SITUATE IN THE N.E ANO N.W t/4
SECTION 5, T.t N., R.3W., W.M.
WASHINGTON COUNTY, OREGON
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RECEIVED

Atract ofland resulting from anapprovedPropery LineAdjustment, being a portion ofthat
tract of land described in Warranty Deed to Dan H. Fishback and Teresa L. Fishback, Co­
Trustees ofthe Dan H. Fishback and Teresa L. Fishback Revocable Living Trust Agreement,
dated November 13, 2007, as recorded in Doc. No. 2008-000159, Washington County Deed
Records, in the N.W. 1/4 of Section 5, Township l North, Range 3 West, Willamette Meridian,
in Washington County, Oregon, being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at theNortheasterly comer ofsaid Fishback tract, thence along the South line of
the United Railway Company's right-of-way line, North 82°17'30" West, 650.63 feet;

Thence continuing along said South right-of-way line, North 14°30'00" East, 20. 14 feet;

Thence continuing along said South right-of-way line, North 82°17'30 West, 433.15 feet to the
TRUE POINTOF BEGINNING ofthe tract herein described:

Thence continuing along said South right-of-way line, North 82°17'30" West, 1116.48 feetto
the centerline ofCounty Road 3275 (N.W. Wilkesboro Road, 60.00 feet wide);

Thence along said centerline, South 08°03'44"West, 893.74 feet;

Thence leaving said centerline, South 85°49'01" East, 1119.02 feet;

Thence parallel with said County Road, North 08°03'44" East, 824.93 feet to the True Point of
Beginning.

Containing therein 21.410 net acres, more or less, (excluding area within the right-of-way of
County Road 3275).

The Basis ofBearing forthis description is per S.N. 30,868, Washington County Survey
Records.

• Non-OrderSearch
Doc: ORWASH.201800059413
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Resultant Parcel I

OOC. NO. lDOa-000159

Exhibit "C-1"

SITUATE IN THE N.E AND N.W 1/4
SECTION 5, T. I N., R.3W., W.M.
WASHINGTON COUNTY, OREGON
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,.
Watermaster Review Form

Watermaster Review Form:

Water Right Transfer

Transfer Application

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer St NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.oregon.gov/OWRD

Transfer Application: T-13837

Applicant Name: Tualatin Valley Irrigation District

Review Due Date:

roose4 chances []zoo [leoo [leo» [louse []ort

Reviewer(s): Jake Constans Date of Review: 11/30/2021

1. Do you have evidence that the right has not been used in the last 5 years and that the presumption of

forfeiture would not likely be rebuttable? D Yes lv'I No If "Yes", attach evidence (e.g. dated

aerial photo showing pavement or building on the land for >5 yrs.)

2. Is there a history of regulation on the source that serves this (or these) right(s) that has involved the

transferred right(s) and downstream water rights? lvl Yes D No Generally characterize the

frequency of any regulation or explain why regulation has not occurred:

The Tualatin River Basin is regulated each year to meet the needs of seniorwater rights.

3. Have headgate notices been issued for the source that serves the transferred right(s)?

[]ves [] vo []Records nor voile.

4. In your estimation, after the proposed change, would distribution of water for the right(s) result in

regulation of other water rights that would not have occurred if use under the original right(s)

was/were maximized? [_] ves [t] No If"Yes", explain:

5. In your estimation, if the proposed change is approved, are there upstream water rights that would

be affected? D Yes lv'I No If "Yes", describe how the rights would be affected and list the rights

most affected:

TACS Page 1 of5 Last revised May 2019



Watermaster Review Form
r

Transfer Application

6. Check hereD if it appears that downstream water rights benefit from return flows resulting from the

current use of the transferred right(s)7 If y,ou ch.eek the box, generally characterize the locations where

the return flows likely occur and list the water rights that benefit most:

] so
7. For POD changes and instream transfers, check here if there are channel losses between the old

and new PODs or within the proposed instream reach? If you check the box, describe and, if possible,

estimate the losses:

ls
8. For instream transfers that propose protection of a reach beyond the mouth of the source stream:

[] N/A Would the quantity be measureable into the receiving stream consistent with

OAR 690-077-0015(8)? □ Yes □ No

9. For POU changes: D N/A Is it likely the original place of use would continue to receive water

from the same source? D Yes lv'I No If "Yes", explain:

10. For POU or USE changes: D N/A In your best judgment, would use of the existing right at "full
face value," result in the diversion of more water than can be used beneficially and without waste?

[vs [y] o i"es, eta:

11. For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation: Iv'! N/A
a. Has the applicant made changes (absent a transfer) to convert to micro-irrigation within the current

place of use boundary of the water right proposed for transfer, and previously demonstrated to the
Department through monitoring and site inspections by the Watermaster that the proposed transfer
will not result in injury or enlargement?

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:

TACS Page 2 of 5 Last revised May 2019
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Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application

b. Has a temporary transfer of this nature been previously filed and approved on the same lands
(or portions thereof) as those lands involved in this transfer?

[]ves []No r"Yes",answer the totowe:
i. Were there any problems with more acres being irrigated {or wetted) than

were authorized under the temporary transfer? D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:

ii. Did the designated areas that were to remain dry (or not wetted) under the

temporary transfer actually remain dry? [_hves [] No I"No", explain:

iii. Did the applicant comply with and meet all of the conditions of the temporary

transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain:

iv. Do you have any other observations regarding the temporary transfer?

D Yes D No If "Yes", describe:

v. Did the applicant demonstrate to the Department through monitoring and site
inspections by the Watermaster that neither injury nor enlargement occurred as a
result of the temporary transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain:

c. To the best of your knowledge, if this transfer is approved, does it appear that:

i. "Injury" will occur to other water rights that share the same source?

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:

ii. "Enlargement" of the water right being transferred will occur?

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:

TACS Page 3 of5 Last revised May 2019



Watermaster Review Form
r

Transfer Application

12. Are there other issues not identified through the above questions that should be considered in
determining whether the change "can be effected without injury to other rights"?

[]ves [y] vo it"Yes",ea:

13. What alternatives may be available for addressing any issues identified above:

14. Do conditions need to be included in the transfer order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to
other rights? I II' I No D Yes, as checked and provided below:

D For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation, provide the monitoring and reporting conditions

necessary to prevent injury/enlargement:

□□

□

A Headgate should be required prior to diverting water.

Measurement Devices for POD or POA: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top
sections of Page 4)

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing flow meter,

or, with prior approval af the Director, another suitable measuring device, D at each point of
diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR at each new point ofdiversion/appropriation□ with the exception that water rights issued to the Bureau ofReclamation or an irrigation
district (orsimilar entity) are not subject to this condition.

b. The water user shall maintain themeters or measuring devices in good working order.
c. The water user shol/ allow the Watermoster access to themeters or measuring devices; provided
however, where themeters or measuring devices ore locoted within a private structure, the
Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice.

Reservoir water use measurement: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top sections
of Page 4)

a. Before water usemaybegin under this order, the water user shall install staff gages*,
or, with prior approval of the Director, other suitable measuring devices, that measure the entire
range and stage between empty andfull in each reservoir. Stoff gages shall be UnitedStates
Geological Surveystyle.

b. Before water usemaybegin under this order, if the reservoir is located in channel, weirs or other
suitable measuring devices must be installed upstream and downstream of the reservoir, and, an
adjustable outlet valve must be installed. The water user shall maintain such devices in good working
order. A written waiver may be obtained, if in thejudgment of the Director, the installation of weirs or
othersuitable measuring devices, or theadjustable outlet valve, will provide no public benefit.

jLast revised May 2019Page 4 of 5

Submerged Orifice

Flow Restrictor
□□

Weir

Parshall Flume

Other:

□□□

* The following alternative device(s) should be substituted for the bold, underlined device in the above
selected condition:

TACS
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Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application

Oregon Water Resources Department

Measurement Condition Information for the Applicant
(To be sent with the Draft Preliminary Determination or Final Order)

Transfer #: T-

□ In order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to other rights, a

be required to be installed prior to diversion of water, as a condition of this transfer:

D' at each point ofdiversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR
[_] at each newpoint of diversion/appropriation.

will

For additional information, or to obtain approval of a different type of measurement device, the applicant
should contact the area Watermaster:

Watermaster name:

District:

Address:

City/State/Zip:

Phone:

Email:

Note: Ifa device other than the one specified In the Preliminary Determination or Final Order is approved
by the Watermaster, fill out and mail the form below to the Salem office.

kk¥#¥kkkkk¥¥kkkk¥¥¥#¥kkkkkkk####kkkkkkkkk¥kkk¥#¥k##¥kk#k#¥¥kkkkkkk#¥kkkkkkk##kkk##¥

Approval of an Alternate Measurement Device T­
(to be filled out after consultation with the applicant, or after a site visit)

On behalf of the Director, I authorize use of the following suitable alternate measurement device:

Watermaster signature District Date

If this form is used for approval of an alternative measurement device, it must be mailed to:

Oregon Water Resources Department

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A

Salem, 0R 97301-1266

TACS Page 5 of5 Last revised May 2019



REECE Ann L * WRD

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Eric,

REECE Ann L' WRD
Tuesday, November 30, 2021 11:.50 AM
Eric Urstadt
RE: Fishback - Is Agric use going with Irrigation use (T-13837)

Thanks for the clarification. The application for T-13837 will include the transfer of 11.9 acres of Ag Use+ irrigation use
{primary diminished to supplemental) under Permit G-12612. Ann

Please note email address update: Ann.L.Reece@water.ore·gon.gov

Best Regards,

Ann Reece I District Transfer Program Advisor
725 Summer St NE Suite A I Salem OR 97301 I Cell Phone 503-979-3214

JP... OREGON
WATER
RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Integrity I Service I Technical Excellence I Teamwork I Forward-Looking

++Teleworking_Mon, Tu, wed,_Thurs7.Q0to 4:45;Fri7:00_to 11A1

email: Ann.L.Reece@water.oregon.gov Web: https://www.oregon.gov/OWRD/
District Transfer home page: https://www.oregon.gov/OWRD/programs/WaterRightsQransfers/DistTransfer/Pages/default.aspx

PleaseNote: Under Oregon law, messages to and from this e-mail address may be available tothe public.

From: Eric Urstadt <ericurstadt@hotmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, November 30, 2021 11:40 AM
To: REECE Ann L WRD <Ann.L.REECE@water.oregon.gov>
Subject: Fishback - Is Agric use going with Irrigation use (T-13837)

Ann,
Per your question via text:
The application is intended to move the 11.9 ac of irrigation {IR) and agricultural (AG) use per permit G-12612 together.

Only the IR was diminished to Supplemental IR because they wanted to keep the 88122 (TVID) IR right as primary for
irrigation, and the AG use is not affected by TVID since TVID is not for AG use.

so, if needed, please amend the application to include moving the 11.9 ac of AG together with the diminished portion of
IR of permit G-12612.



This corresponds to the transfer map forpermit T-12612. Although I did not clearly specify AG in the TO land legend,
perhaps it should read "Agric and Suppl lrrig after diminishment" instead of "Suppl lrrig after diminishment". [The
comment in the legend fortheTO lands was intended to confirm that the primary IR was changingto Suppl IR via the
application, but did not intend to imply that the AG was not moving.)

Respectfully,

Eric Urstadt, PE, PLS, CWRE

Aspen RuralLandConsulting
Water Rights -Forestry - Rural Land Engineering - Land Surveying
(971) 250-1520 (cell, text, voicemail)
. . ,

From: Eric Urstadt
Sent: Tuesday, November30, 20219:10AM
To: REECE Ann L' WRD
Subject: RE: pumptest for Fishback

------~- ~-----------

Respectfully,

Eric Urstadt, PE, PLS, CWRE

AspenRuralLandConsulting
WaterRights - Forestry-Rural Land Engineering- Land Surveying
(971) 250-1520 (cell, text, voicemail}

From: REECE Ann L *· WRD <Ann.L.Reece@oregon.gov>
Sent: Thursday, October7, 2021 7:51:51 AM
To: ericurstadt@hotmail_com <ericurstadt@hotmail.com>
Subject: pumptest for Fishback

Eric,
Just an FYI, it looks like a pumptest is needed before the claim of beneficial use will ever be processed for Permit G­
12612.

2



REECE Ann L * WRD

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Categories:

REECE Ann L * WRD
Wednesday, October 6, 2021 1:48 PM
Eric Urstadt
RE: Fishback T-13837 TVID/FISHBACK G-12612 - question on deed

Red Category

Ok, all is good. I also see thatMary B processed the assignment. Ann

Best Regards,

Ann Reece ] District Transfer Program Advisor
725 Summer St NE Suite A I Salem OR 97301 I Cell Phone 503-979-3214

Integrity I Service I Technical Excellence I Teamwork I Forward-Looking

+++Teleworking_ Mon, _Tu,_ed,_Thurs 7:00_to 4:45;Fri 7:00_to11Ay

email: Ann._L_Reece@oregongOy Web: https://www_oregon.gov[RD[
DistrictTransfer home page: https://www.oregon.Roy/QWRD/programS/WaterRights/Transfers/Dist1ransfer/Pages/default.aspx

Please Note: Under Oregon law; messages to and from this e-mail address may be available to thepublic.

From: Eric Urstadt <ericurstadt@hotmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, October 6, 2021 1:47 PM
To: REECE Ann L' WRD <Ann.L.Reece@oregon.gov>
Subject: Re: Fishback T-13837 TVID/FISHBACK: G-12612 - question on deed

Ann,
Itwas a three way PLA, and this is just a part of it. I haven't gone through all ofthe gyrations again, but the resultant of
TL700 is owned by the D and T Fishback trust.

One ofthe maps shows the land transferred and one shows the resultant.

D & Ttrust previously owned A and conveyed A-1 to Nish Land and TD Farm, leaving C (the resultant) still with D&T
trust.

I think this is the same as your understanding for the owner ofthe resultantTL700.

Sent from my iPhone
Eric Urstadt
Ericurstadt@hotmail.com



503.647.1919(h)
971.250.1520(c)

On Oct 6, 2021, at 11:50 AM, REECE Ann L " WRD <Ann.L_Reece@oreon.gov> wrote:

Please see if I am understanding this correctly:
Two parcels were owned by the Fishback trust, and there was a property line adjustment made affecting beth parcels.
The lower parcel was deeded to NISH Land LLC and the upper parcel (TL 700) (with an adjusted property line) stayed in
the name of the Fishback trust.

Best Regards,

Ann Reece I District Transfer Program Advisor
725 Summer St NE SuiteA [ Salem OR 97301 [ Cell Phone 503-979-3214

<image02.jpg>

Integrity I Service I Technical Excellence I Teamwork I Forward-Looking

·««Teleworking_ Mon,_Tu,ed, Thurs7:Q0 to 4:45;Fri7.00 to11AI

email: Ann.L_Reece@oreROn.Oy Web: https://www.oregon.gov/WRD[
District Transfer home page: https:ljwww.oregon.gov/OWRD/programs/WaterRightsffiansfe.rs/DistTransfe.r/Pages/default.asox

Please Note: Under Oregon Law, messagesto and from this e-mail address may be availableto thepublic.

From: Eric Urstadt <ericurstadt@hotmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, October 6, 2021 10:01 AM
To: REECE AnnLWRD <Ann.L.Reece@oregon.gov>
Cc: Keith Fishback <keithrfishback@gmail.com>; Dan Fishback <dan.fishback7@gmail.com>
Subject: Fishback T-13837 TVID/FISHBACK: G-12612 - question on deed

Ann,
This is a very confusing deed that resulted from a property line adjustment (PLA). Actually a series of PLA's (welcome to
Washington County). I have sent you the whole TRIO this time. (The TRIO lists the owner wrong-WATCH OUT). This
took me a while to figure out, too. I've highlighted some important parts.

You will see upon further review that there are a number of properties described in the recorded document (2021­
064803). Below the portion of the page that you sent me (page 4 of 12) there is a detailed description of what is
transferred to whom and who owns what. In the last paragraph of that page you will fine that the "resultant Parcel 1"
for the Dan and Teresa trust is on Exhibit C (page 11 of 12 of the attached file). The map on the last page shows the
resultant parcel for Dan and Teresa.

I've copied Keith and Dan, just so they have a record of this. There will be more people confused by this, but I do believe
that all is fine.

Let me know if you need anything else.

Respectfully,

Eric Urstadt, PE, PLS, CWRE

2



AspenRuralLandConsulting
Water Rights - Forestry-Rural Land Engineering- Land Surveying
Licensed in Oregon and Washington
(971) 250-1520 (cell, text, voicemail)

From: REECE AnnL WRD
Sent: Wednesday, October 6, 2021 8:.04 AM
To: ericurstadt@hotmail.com
Subject: T-13837 TVI D/FISHBACK: G-12612

Hi Eric,
I noticed that the deed is in the name of NISH Land, LLC and TD Farm, LLC for the land underG-12612. I should probably
know this, but did you also send in an assignment for this permit? It is currently in the name of Keith R and Dan H
Fishback.
The affidavit is in the name of Dan HandTeresa L Fishback LivingTrust. Can you provide a nexus between these folks
and the two LLC's on the deed?
<image003.png>

Best Regards,

Ann Reece I District Transfer Program Advisor
725 Summer St NE Suite A [ Salem OR97301 [ Cell Phone 503-979-3214

<image002.jpg>

Integrity I Service I Technical Excellence I Teamwork I Forward-Looking

++"Teleworking_"Mon,_Tu,_wed,_Thurs7QQt4:45;Fri7.0_to_11AM

email: Ann.L.Reece@oregon.gov Web: https://www.oregon.gov/OWRD/
DistrictTransfer home page: https://www.oregon.gov/OWRD/programs/WaterRightsQransfers/DistTransfer/Pages/default.aspx

Please Note: Under Oregon Law, messages to and from this e-mail address may be available to the public.
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STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON

PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE THE PUBLIC WATERS

THIS PERMIT IS HEREBY ISSUED TO

KEITH R l\ND DAN H FISHBACK
14985 NW SPRINGVILLE RD
PORTLAND, OREGON 97229

(503) 645-1276

The spec:fic limits for the use are listed below along with conditions
of use:

APPLICAT::ON FILE NUMBER: G-14113

SOURCE OF WATER: A WELL IN DAIRY CREEK BASIN

PURPOSE OR USE: IRRIGATION AND AGRICULTURAL USE (NURSERY OPERATIONS) ON
86.5 ACRES

QUANTITY OF USE: 0.16 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND FOR EACH USE

PERIOD OI' ALLOWED USE: MARCH 1 THROUGH OCTOBER 31 FOR IRRIGATION, AND
YEAR ROUND FOR AGRICULTURAL USE

DATE OF PRIORITY: JUNE 23, 1995

POINT OF DIVERSION LOCATION: NE 1/4 NW 1/4, SECTION 5, T 1 N, R 3 W,
W.M.; 13:.0 FEET SOUTH AND 1340 FEET EAST FROM THE NW CORNER OF SECTION
5

The amount of water used for NURSERY OPERATIONS is limited to a
diversion of 0.15 cubic foot per second per acre. For the irrigation of
containerized nursery plants, the amount of water diverted is limited to
ONE-FORTIETH of one cubic foot per second (or its equivalent) and 5.0
acre feet: per acre per year. For the irrigation of in ground nursery
plants the amount of water diverted is limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one
cubic foct per second (or its equivalent) and 2.5 acre feet per acre per
year. Tte use of water for NURSERY OPERATIONS may be made at anytime of
the year that the use is beneficial. For the irrigation of any other
crop, the amount of water diverted is limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one
cubic foot per second (or its equivalent) and 2.5 acre feet per acre
during the irrigation season of each year.

THE PLACI OF USE IS LOCATED AS FOLLOWS:

-

86.5 acres total with 0.16 cfs
or Rns + o1o torAo use !"; };

NE 1/4
.16cfs/86.5 x 11.9 = 0.02 cfsi 1/4
for each use IS & Ag

Applicat:.on G-14113

_,,.......,... ,.

NE
NE
NW
NW

1/4
1/4
1/4
1/4

PRIMARY
1. 6 ACRES

2 7 . 3 ACRES -11.9
1. 0 ACRE

PERMIT

I

!
I
I

G-12612- -~JWater Resources Department

a

SUPPLEMENTAL
1.2 ACRES +2.9
6.4 ACRES +6.3
8.6 ACRES



SW 1/4 NW 1/4
SE 1/4 NW 1/4

SECTION 5
TOWNSHIP 1 NORTH, RANGE 3 WEST, W.M.

PAGE 2

5.9 ACRES
34. 5 ACRES +2.7

Measurern=nt, recording and reporting conditions:

A. Before water use may begin under this permit, the permittee
shall install a meter or other suitable measuring device as
approved by the Director. The permittee shall maintain the
meter or measuring device in good working order.

B. The permittee shall allow the watermaster access to the meter
or measuring device; provided however, where the meter or
measuring device is located within. a private structure, the
watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice.

C. The Director may require the permittee to keep and maintain a
record of the amount {volume) of water used and may require
the permittee to report water use on a periodic schedule as
established by the Director. In addition, the Director may
require the permittee to report general water use information,
the periods of water use and the place and nature of use of
water under the permit. The Director may provide an
opportunity for the permittee to submit alternative reporting
procedures for review and approval.

This rigat is limited to any deficiency in the available supply of any
prior right existing for the same land.

Groundwaer production under this permit shall be from no shallower than
300 feet below land surface.

If substantial interference with a senior water right occurs due to
withdrawal of water from any well listed on this permit, then use of
water from the well (s) shall be discontinued or reduced and/or the
schedule of withdrawal shall be regulated until or unless the Department
approves or implements an alternative administrative action to mitigate
the int3rference. The Department encourages junior and senior
appropriators to jointly develop plans to mitigate interferences.

To monitor the effect of water use from the well(s) authorized under
this pernit, the Department requires the water user to make and report
annual s:atic water level measurements. The static water level shall be
measured in the month of March. Reports shall be submitted to the
Department within 30 days of measurement.

I I

I I
I I

! I
I
I

i
I

I
I
!
I

Application G-14113 Water Resources Department PERMIT G-12612
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Measurements must be made according to the following schedule:

Before Use of Water Takes Place
Initial and Annual Measurements
The Department requires the permittee to submit an initial water level
measurement in the month specified above once well construction is
complete and annually thereafter until use of water begins; and

After Use of Water has Begun
Reference Water Level Determination
Following the first year of water use, the user shall submit one static
water level measurement in the month specified above which will
establish the reference level against which future annual measurements
will be compared. The water user is not required to measure additional
water le·rels after the reference level has been determined unless
required by the Director. The additional measurements may be required
in a different month. If the measurement requirement is stopped, the
Director may restart it at any time.

All measurements shall be made by a certified water rights examiner,
registered professional geologist, registered professional engineer,
licensed well constructor or pump installer licensed by the Construction
Contractcrs Board and be submitted to the Department on forms provided
by the Department. The Department requires the individual performing
the meas.rement to:

(A) Identify each well with its associated measurement; and
(B) Measure and report water levels to the nearest tenth of a foot

as depth-to-water below ground surface; and
(C) Specify the method used to obtain each well measurement; and
(D) Certify the accuracy of all measurements and calculations

submitted to the Department.

The water user shall discontinue use of, or reduce the rate or volume of
withdrawal from, the well(s) if annual water level measurements reveal
any of the following events:

(A) An average water level decline of three or more feet per year
for five consecutive years; or

(Bl A water level decline of 15 or more feet in fewer than five
consecutive years; or

(C) A water level decline of 25 or more feet; or
(D) Hydraulic interference leading to a decline of 25 or more feet

in any neighboring well with senior priority.

The period of non or restricted use shall continue until the annual
water lerel rises above the decline level which triggered the action or
until the Department determines, based on the permittee's and/or the
Departmeat's data and analysis, that no action is necessary because the
aquifer in question can sustain the observed declines without adversely
impacting the resource or senior water rights. The water user shall in
no insta:1ce allow excessive decline, as defined in Commission rules, to

I:I

Application G-14113 Water Resources Department PERMIT G-12612
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PAGE 4

occur within the aquifer as a result of use under this permit. If more
than one well is involved, the water user may submit an alternative
measurement and reporting plan for review and approval by the
Department.

If, at any time, the well or its use:

..... ·a)·.
b)
c)
d)
e)

acts asa conduit-for-groundwater contamination,
allows loss of artesian pressure,
allows waste of groundwater,
interferes with senior groundwater users, or
interferes with nearby surface water sources,

the Depa:ztment may require that the well be repaired in accordance with
current ell construction standards.

STANDARD CONDITIONS

The wells shall be constructed in accordance with the General Standards
for the Construction and Maintenance of Water Wells in Oregon. The
works shall be equipped with a usable access port, and may also include
an air line and pressure gauge adequate to determine water level
elevatio in the well at all times.

The use shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be
ordered y the proper state officer.

Prior to receiving a certificate of water right, the permit holder shall
submit the results of a pump test meeting the department's standards, to
the Wate:: Resources Department. The Director may require water level. or
pump tes: results every ten years thereafter.

Failure zo comply with any of the provisions of this permit may result
in action including, but not limited to, restrictions on the use, civil
penalties, or cancellation of the permit.

This permit is for the beneficial use of water without waste. The water
user is advised that new regulations may require the use of best.
practical technologies or conservation practices to achieve this end.

By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in
complian::e with statewide land-use goals and any local acknowledged
land-use plan.

The use of water shall be limited when it interferes with any prior
surface or ground water rights.

The Director finds that the proposed use(s) of water described by this
permit, as conditioned, will not impair or be detrimental to the public
interest.

.
i

¥ '
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PAGE 5

Actual construction of the well shall begin within one year from permit
issuance and shall be completed on or before October 1, 1998. Complete
application of the water to the use shall be made on or before October
1, 1999.

IssuL1ly 11, 1996

..a$is2£4,
Water Re.sources Department

Application G-14113 Water Resources Department
Basin 02 Volume 20A, E Fork Dairy Creek & Misc.

MGMT . CODES 7BG, 7BR, 7EG, 7ER

PERMIT G-12612
District 18
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725Summer St. N.E. Ste. A
SALEM, 0R 97301-4172

(503)986,,0900 / (503)986-0904 (fax)

4170 WRD MISC CASH ACCT

STATE OF OREGON
WATER RESOl!JRCES DEPAF,!TMENT

136491
RECEIVEDFROM:
BY:

RE!CEIPT #

4270 WRD OPERATING ACCT

(IDENlilRt')

0244 MuniWates Mgmt Plan__ 024S<::ons. Water
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0410 RESE'ARGH REES
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OREGON

WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Oregon WaterResources Department
725 Summer Street NE, SuiteA
Salem Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

Application for
District Permanent RECEIVED

Water Right SEP27 202l

Transfer OWRD

Please type or print legibly in dark ink. Ifyour application is incomplete or inaccurate, we will return it toyou.
Ifanyrequested information does not apply toyour application, insert "NIA" to indicate "Not Applicable." As
you complete thisform, please refer to notes andguidance includedon the application. A summary ofreview
criteria andprocedures that aregenerally applicable lo the application is available at
_rd_state.or./ORD/PUBS'forms_shtml#app_ critgrig rgyig_

Change in Place ofUse Only

lA. APPLICANT INFORMATION
IRRIGATION DISTRICT I PHONENO. ADDITIONALCONTACTNO.
Tualatin Valley Irrigation District (503) 357-3118 NIA
ADDRESS COUNTY
2330 Elm St. Washington

CITY I STATE [ [­ForestGrove OR 97116 bobby.nuvolini@tvid.org

BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE
DEPARTMENT ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTSWILL ALSO BE MAILED.

1B. AGENT INFORMATION
AGENT/BUSINESSNAME I PHONENO. ADDITIONALCONTACTNO.
Aspen Rural Land Consulting c/oEric Urstadt, PE, PLS 971.250.1520

ADDRESS FAXNO.
39290 NWMurtaugh Road NIA
CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL
North Plains OR 97133 ericurstadt@hotmail.com

BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT ISGIVEN TO RECEIVEALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE
DEPARTMENT ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTSWILL ALSO BE MAILED.

2. PROPOSED CHANGE(S) TOWATER RIGHT(S)

• List all water rights to be affected by this transfer. Indicate the certificate, permit,
decree or other identifying number(s) in the table below: (Attach additionalpages as
necessary.)

a

Certificate Permit/ Previous Decree
Transfer

1. 88122 - S-35792 NIA

2. N/A - G-12612 N/A

3. -

4. -

5. -
6. -

District Permanent TransferApplication Page 1 of 2 13837
May2020



3. ATTACHMENTS
Check each ofthefollowingattachments includedwith this
application. The applicationwill be returned ifall required

attachments are not included.

SEP 27 2021

OWRD

Supplemental Form A -
Description ofProposed Change(s) to
aWater Right

[!] A separate Supplemental FormA is enclosed
for each waterright to be affected by this
transfer.

Map
Ii] Permanent Transfer

Amap meeting the requirements ofOAR 690­
385-3300 must be included but need not be
prepared by a CertifiedWaterRight Examiner
(CWRE).

Fees:
[z] Amount enclose_d: $ 1910.00___;;_ .

See theDepartment'sFee Schedule at
www.wrd.state.or.us or call (503) 986-0900.

Land Use Compatibility Statement
[!] TheLandUse Information Form is not required

ifwater is to be diverted, conveyed and/or used
only on federal lands orifALL of the following
apply: a) a change in placeofuse only, b) a
change tbat does,not involve the,placement or
modification ofstructures, c) theuse ofwater is
for irrigation only and d) the use is located
within an irrigation district-or, an exclusive farm
use zone.

4. SIGNATURES
The district certifies the following:
(1) Thewater rights proposed for transfer are waterrights subject to transfer and are not

subject to forfeiture fornonuseunder ORS 540.61 0;
(2) Each user affected by theproposed transfer has provided writtenauthorizationforthe

transfer and such authorization is on file with the district;
(3) For lands which areno longer irrigated or susceptible ofirrigation that are included in this

transfer under the authority ofORS 540.572 and OAR 690-385-5000, notices as. required
under ORS.572 and OAR 690-385-5100 havebeen given to the user and any security
interest holderofrecord ofintent to transfer the right and theuserwas provided an
opportunity to resolve thematter in themannerdescribed byORS 540.572 and OAR 690­
385-5400 and 690-385-5600.

(4) On behalfofthe district, I affirm to the best ofmy knowledge the information contained in
this application is true and accurate.

OR

Authorized District Representative signature

Bo£r Novotul
name (print)

name (print)

9/13[2s2
date '

dote

Before submitting your application to the Department, be sure youhave:
• Answered each question completely.
• Included all the required attachments.
• Included acheckpayable to the Oregon Water Resources Department for the appropriate amount.

District Permanent TransferApplication Page 2 of 2 May 2020
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OREGON

WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

District Permanent Water Right Transfer Application

Supplemental Form A

RECEIVED

SEP 27 202l

OWRD
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED CHANGE(S) TO A WATERRIGHT

List only one water right per page. A separate Supplemental Form A must be completed
for each certificate, permit, decree, or other right involved in the proposed transfer.

Attach additional copies of Supplemental Form A as needed to describe other certificates,
pennits, decrees or other rights involved in this transfer.

1. CURRENT WATER RIGHT INFORMATION

Water Right Subject to Transfer (check and complete one of the following):

121 CertificatedRight 88122
Certificate Number

□ Adjudicated,
Non-certificated Right Name of Decree Page Number

□ Permit for which Proof has -
been Approved PermitNumber Date ClaimofBeneficial Use Submitted

□ Transferred Right for which -
Proofhas beenFiled PreviousTransfer Number Date Claim ofBeneficial Use Submitted

□ Permit for Supplemental -
Irrigation Permit Number

• Name onPermit, Certificate, or Decree: US Bureau of Reclamation

• PriorityDate(s):fer.?0.19%
Ifthere are multiple Priority Dates identified on the water right, any information
provided in Supplemental Form A of this application must identify whichpriority
date is associatedwith each of the authorized points of d.iversion or appropriation and
places of use.

Source(s) ofWater to be Affected by Transfer: Scoggins Creek, Gales Creek, Scoggins Reservoir

Tributary to: Tualatin River

■ Are there other water rights, Permits or GroundWater Registrations associated with
this land?

2re J»
If"Yes", what are the Permit, Registration or Certificate Numbers? G-12612

Any "layered" water use or a right that is supplemental to a primary right proposed
for transfer must be included in the transfer or be cancelled.

District Permanent Transfer Application
Supplemental Form A

Page I of4 13834-2no



• Certificate Number or other identifying number: 88122

The following infoanation must be provided only for those points ofdiversion or appropriation that are involved in the transfer.

Ifa point ofdiversion or appropriation is not numbered on the decree or water right certificate or permit, assign it a unique
number in the following table (e.g. POD #1 or POA(well) #1 ). Use the number to refer to the point ofdiversion or
appropriation serving the place ofuse described in Tables I and II. Note: Permanent district transfers do not allow for a change
inpoint ofdiversion or appropriation to serve the proposed place ofuse.
Government lot and donation land claim numbers must be included in the table below only if the information is reflected on the existing water right.

Location ofExisting Authorized Point(s) ofDiversion (POD) orAppropriation (POA):
(i.e., the allowed point(s) ofdiversion or appropriation listed on the water right for the "FROM"or ·'OFF" lands)

- -
- AUTHORIZEDPOINT(S) ofDIVERSION(POD)or APPROPRIATION (POA)

POD# TWP RNG GOVTor (N or S) (E orW) SEC Q-Q DLC LOT MEASURED DISTANCES
POA#

SPP* 1S 3W 8 SW-SW ? ? Lat: 45*29'32.73" N Long: -12305'33.85" W

,.
District Permanent Transfer Application
Supplemental Form A

Page 2 of4

RECEIVED

SEP 27 202l

OWRD
revised - 2/1/2010
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Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed.
See page 6 for instructions.

Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables?
Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask forTransfer Staff.

Table 2. Description of Changes to Water Right Certificate #8812)
List the change proposed for the acreage in each¼¼. If more than one change is proposed, specify the acreage associated with each change.
If there is more than one POD/POA involved in the proposed changes, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA.

AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off" lands) PROPOSED (the "to" or "on" lands)
The listing that appears on the certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES

Proposed The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES
list only that part or portion of the water right that will be changed. Changes (see are made.

- 1 Pots)/ -l­ POD(s) or "CODES" tom
Gvt Type of USE POA(s) Priority previous Gvt /New Type PGA(s)to PriorityTwp Rng Sec ¼¼ Tax Lot Lot or Acres listed on (name or page) Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ Tax Lot Lot or Acres be usedDate ofUSE. DateDLC Certificate number from DLC (from Table

Table 1) I)

£ N 3 w 5 NE NW 700 80 11.9 lrrig SPP* 1963 I POU 3 N 3 w 5 NW NE 200 80 2.9 lrrig SPP* 1963

8 N 3 W 5 SW NE 200 80 6.3 lrrig Spp 1963

8 N 3 w 5 SE NW 200 80 2.7 lrrig Spp 1963

TOTAL ACRES: 11.9 TOTAL ACRES: 11.9

Additional remarks: SPP* means Springhill Pump Plant as per certificate 88122. This right uses a re-diversion point that is serviced from
underground pipelines used by Tualatin Valley Irrigation District that flows from SPP.

Revised 7/1/2021 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 9 of 13 TACS
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District PermanentWater Right Transfer Application

Supplemental Form A

RECEIVED
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OWRD
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED CHANGE{S) TO A WATER RIGHT

List only one water right per page. A separate Supplemental FormA must be completed
for each certificate, permit, decree, or other right involved in the proposed transfer.

Attach additional copies ofSupplemental Form A as needed to describe other certificates,
permits, decrees or other rights involved in this transfer.

1. CURRENT WATER RIGHT INFORMATION

WaterRight Subject to Transfer (check and complete one of the following):

D Certificated Right
Certificate Number

□ Adjudicated,
Non-certificated Right Name ofDecree PageNumber

□ Permit for which Proofhas -
been Approved PermitNumber Date Claim ofB_enelicial Use Submitted

□ Transferred Right for which -
Proofhas been Filed Previous Transfer Number Date Claim ofBeneficial Use Submitted

[2] Permit for Supplemental G-12612 (beina diminished to suppl. with this transfer)
Irrigation Permit Number

• Name on Permit, Certificate, or Decree: 2222222222222 Dan & Teresa Fishback
Revocable Living Trust

• Priority Date(s):dune?3,19s
Ifthere are multiple Priority Dates identified on the water right, any information
provided in Supplemental Form A ofthis application must identify which priority
date is associated with each ofthe authorized points ofdiversion or appropriation and
places ofuse.

Source(s) ofWater to be Affected by Transfer: a well in Dairy Creek basin

Tributary to: unknown-------------------------
• Are there other water rights, Permits or Ground Water Registrations associated with

this land?re [Jo
If"Yes", what are the Permit, Registration or Certificate Numbers? Cert, 88122
Any "layered" water use or a right that is supplemental to a primary rightproposed
for transfer must be included in the transfer or be cancelled.

District Permanent TransferApplication
Supplemental Form A

Page I of4 138g7-31a01o



Permit

• ~Number or other identifying number: Permit G-12612

The following information must be provided only for those points of diversion or appropriation that are involved in the transfer.

Ifa point of diversion or appropriation is not numbered on the decree or water right certificate or permit, assign it a unique
number in the following table (e.g. POD #1 or POA(well) #1). Use the number to refer to the point of diversion or
appropriation serving the place of use described in Tables I and II. Note: Permanent district transfers do not allow for a change
in point of diversion or appropriation to serve the proposed place of use.
Government lot and donation land claim numbers must be included in the table below only if the information is reflected on the existing water right.

Location of Existing Authorized Point(s) ofDiversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA):
(i.e., the allowed point(s) of diversion or appropriation listed on the water right for the "FROM"or ·'OFF" lands)

a - AUTHORIZEDPOINT(S) ofDIVERSION (POD) or APPROPRIATION (POA) -
POD# '

TWP ,, RNG GOVTor (N orS) (E or W) SEC Q-Q DLC LOT MEASURED DISTANCES
POA# !

-

well 1N 3W 5 NW-NW ? ? 1310' S & 1340' E of NW S5 (per permit)

District Permanent Transfer Application
Supplemental Form A

Page 2 of4

RECEIVED
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Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed.
See page 6 for instructions.

Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables?
Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfer Staff.

Table 2. Description of Changes to Water Right Permit # G-12612
list the change proposed for the acreage in each¼¼. If more than one change is proposed, specify the acreage associated with each change.
If there is more than one POD/PQA involved in the proposed changes, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA.

AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off" lands) - PROPOSED (the "to" or "on" lands) I

The listing that appears on the certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES
Proposed

The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES
List only that part or portion of the water right that will be changed. Changes (see are made.

- -

POD(s) or "CODES" from
- POD(s)/

Gvt Type of WSE POA(s)
Priority previous Gvt

lNewType
POA(S) to

Priority
Twp Rng Sec ¼ ¼ Tax Lot Lot or Acres listed on (name or

Date page) Twp Rng Sec ¼ ¼ Tax Lot Lot or Acres of USE beused Date
DLC Certificate numberfrom DLC (from Table

Table 1) 1)

3 N 3 w 5 NE NW 700 80 11.9 Suppl. well 1995 POU 8 N 3 W 5 NW NE 200 80 2.9 Suppl well 1995
-

m N 3 W 5 SW NE 200 80 6.3 Suppl well 1995

3 N 3 W 5 SE NW 200 80 2.7 Suppl well 1995

TOTALACRES: 11.9 TOTAL ACRES: 11.9

Additional remarks: The primary irrigation portion of G-12612 is being diminished to supplemental as part of this transfer.

Revised 7/1/2021 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 12. of 13 TACS



Please use and attacb additional pages of Table 2 as needed. Do wou have questions about how to filJ-0l!lt the tables?
See page 6 for instructions. ,_._..___..... G:0ntactthe Dep-artment at .503-9-86-0900 and ask fer lransfer Staff.

Table 2. Description of Changes to Water Right Certificat~== HSEOED
List the change proposed for the acreage in each¼¼. If more than one change is proposed, specify the acreage associated with each change.
If there is more than one POD/POA involved in the proposed changes, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA.

AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off" lands) - PROPOSED (the "to"or "e:>n" lar:ids)
The listing that appears on the c;;_ertifi<:::ate 8EFORE PROPOSED CHANGES Proposed The listing as it would armear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES

List only that part or portion ofthe water rightthatwill be c::hanged. changes(see are made.
naa

I POD(s)or "coEs" from ' POD(s)/
-------,

Gvt Type of l!lSE POA(s) Priority previous ': Gvt NewType POA(s) to Priority
iliwp Rng Sec; ¼~ Tax Lot Lotor Acres frsted@r:i (nameor age) Twp Rng see % TaxLot Lotor Acres be used

Date ofUSE lilate

'
DLC Certificate rfumbi°ii>'fr'gm ' DLC (frem r.able

l Table 1) 1)

2 N 3 w 5 NE NW 700 80 11.9 lrrig SPP* 1963 POU 2 N 3 w 5 NW NE 200 80 2.9 lrrig SP.P.* 1963

2 N 3 w 5 SW NE 200 80 6.3 lrrig SRP* 1963
~

2 N 3 w 5 SE NW 200 80 2.7 lrrig 5PP* 1:963
·--

TOTAL ACRES: 11.9 TOTALACRES: 11.9

Additional remarks: SPP* means Springhill Pump Plant as per certificate 88122. This right uses a re-diversion point that is serviced from
underground pipelines used by Tualatin Valley Irrigation District that flows from SPP.

Revised 7/1/2021 PermanentTransfer Applioatlon Form - Page9 of 13
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Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables?
Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfer Staff.

Table 2. Description of Changes to Water Right
illilliillaid

List the change proposed for the acreage in each¼¼. If more than one change is proposed, specifythe acreage associated with each change.
If there is more than one POD/POA involved in the proposed changes, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA.

Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed.
See page 6 for instructions. ~ J

AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off" lands) PROPOSED (the "to" or "on" lands)
The listing that appears on the certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES l The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES

Proposed
List only that part or portion of the water right that will be changed. Changes (see are made.

POD(s) or "CODES" from is POD(s)/
Gvt Typeof l:JSE POA(s)

Priority previous '
Gvt [ New Type POA(s) to Priority

Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ Tax Lot Lot or Acres listed on (name or
Date page) Twp Rng Sec ¼ ~ Tax Lot Lot or Acres ofUSE be used Date

DLC Certificate number from DLC (fromTable
Table1) ·- 1)

2 N 3 w 5 NE NW 700 80 11.9 Suppl. well 1995 POU 2 N 3 w 5 NW NE 200 80 2.9 Suppl well 1995

2 N 3 w 5 SW NE 200 80 6.3 Suppl well 1995

2 N 3 w 5 SE NW 200 80 2.7 Suppl well 1995

TOTAL ACRES: 11.9 TOTAL ACRES: 11.9

Additional remarks: The primary irrigation portion of G-12612 is being diminished to supplemental as part of this transfer.

SUPERSEDED

Revised 7/1/2021 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 12 of 13 TACS
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Washington County, oeoon 2021-064803",,as ossr2oz1 03:4a:30 PM
S45.00 $11.00 55.00 S60.00 $121.00

0

GRANTOR'SNAME/ADDRESS:
Dan H. Fishback, Co-Trustee
Teresa L. Fishback, Co-Trustee
Dan H. Fishback and Teresa L. Fishback
Revocable LivingTrust
40065 NWWilkesboro Rd
Danks, 0R97106

GRANTEE'S NAME/ADDRESS:
NISH Land, LLC
TD Far, LLC
40065 NWWilkesboro Rd
Banks, 0R97106

AFTERRECORDING, RETURN TO:
Larry D. Moomaw
Moomaw Mesirow & Godfrey, LLP
4145 SW Watson Ave., Suite SIS
Beaverton, OR 97005

UNTIL REQUESTED OTHERWISE,
SENDALL TAX STATEMENTS TO:
Keith R. Fishback
40065 NW Wilkesboro Rd
Banks, 0R97106

I,Joo Nelson, Interim Director ofAssessmentand Taxa tion and Ex­
OfficioCountyClerk forWashington County, Oregon,dohereby
ceruty thatthe within instrumentofwriti ng was received and
recorded in the book of records of sa id county,

Joe Nelson, Interim Director or
Assessment and Taxation, Ex-Officio

RECEIVED

$EP27 2021

OWRD

STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED
(Property Line Adjustment - Case File No. 18-21 9-PLA/PLA)

Dan H. Fishback and Teresa L. Fishback, Co-Trustees, the Dan H. Fishback and Teresa L.
Fishback Revocable Living Trust Agreement dated November 13, 2007, own that certain real
property in Washington County, Oregon described on the attached Exhibit A. Dan H. Fishback
and Teresa L. Fishback, Co-Trustees, the Dan H. Fishback and Teresa L. Fishback Revocable
Living Trust Agreement dated November 13, 2007, Grantor, convey and warrant to NISH Land,
LLC, an Oregon limited liability company and TD Farm, LLC, an Oregon limited liability
company, Grantee, that certain real property described on Exhibit A-I and depicted on Exhibit A-
2 (the "Phase I Transfer Parcel"), free of encumbrances except encumbrances of record this date.

The true consideration for the conveyance of the Phase I Transfer Parcel stated in terms of
dollars is -0- but consists of other good and valuable consideration which is the whole
consideration. This Statutory Warranty Deed ("Deed"), together with the Statutory Warranty Deed
byNISH Land, LLC and TD Farm, LLC, as Grantor, referencing the ·'Phase I Transfer Parcel" of
even date herewith, are to effectuate and clarify the Property Line Adjustment approved by the
Washington CountyDepartment ofLand Use and Transportation on July 20, 2018 in case File No.
18-219-PLA/PLA and the Statutory Warranty Deed recorded in Washington County, Oregon, as
Instrument Number 2018-059413.

The parcel of the real property owned by Dan H. Fishback and Teresa L. Fishback, Co­
Trustees, the Dan H. Fishback and Teresa L. Fishback Revocable Living Trust Agreement dated
November 13, 2007, is the parcel described on Exhibit C to this Deed and depicted on Exhibit C­
l (the "Resultant Parcel I").

This instrument filed for record by
Fidelity NationalTitle as an accommodation
only. It has notboon examined asto Its
execution oras to is effect upon the title.



ln compliance with ORS 92.190(4), the deed by which Dan H. Fishback and Teresa L.
Fishback, Co-Trustees of the DanH. andTeresa L. Fishback Revocable Living Trust acquired title
to the property legally described on the attached Exhibit A-1 and which is being conveyed by this
Deed is recorded in the official records of Washington County, Oregon as Document No. 2008­
000159.

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON
TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON'S RIGHTS,
IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301, AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO
11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007M SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855
OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010.
THIS INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN
THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND
REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE
PERSONACQUIRING FEETITLETOTHE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECKWITHTHE
APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY THAT
THE UNIT OF LAND BEING TRANSFERRED IS A LAWFULLY ESTABLISHED LOR
OR PARCEL, AS DEFINED IN ORS 92.010 OR 215.010, TO VERIFY THE APPROVED
USES OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS
AGAINSTFARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES, AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930, AND TO
INQUIRE ABOUT THE RIGHTS OF NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY,
UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301, AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11,
CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 TO AND 17, CHAPTER 855,
OREGON LAWS 2009,AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7,CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Statutory Warranty Deed
as of lone3 ,2021.

GRANTOR:

The Dan H. Fishbackand Teresa L. Fishback
Revocable Living Trust datedNovember 13, 2007

4$.
Teresa L. Fishback, Co-Trustee

STATE OF OREGON )
)ss.

County of Washington )

This instrument was acknowledged before me on J..x)e O , 2021, by Dan
H. Fishback, as co-trustee of the Dan H. Fishback and Teresa L. Fishback Revocable LivingTrust.
dated November 13, 2007, on behalf of said trust

13837
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OFFICIAL STAMP
NICOLETTE REITE

' · . NOTARY PUBLIC• OREGON
s a COMMISSION NO. 993496

MYCOMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 05, 2023

Notary Public for Oregon
STATEOF OREGON )

)ss.
County ofWashington )

This instrument was acknowledged before me on_LI)YE>_ _, 2021, by Teresa L.
Fishback. as co-trustee of the Dan H. Fishback and Teresa L. Fishback Revocable Living Trust,
datedNovember 13, 2007, on behalfofsaid trust.

RECEIVED

S 27 2021

OWRD
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OFFICIAL STAMP
NICOLETTE REITE

r NOTARY PUBLIC·OREGON
·-... . COMMISSION NO. 993496

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 05, 2023

Notary Public for Oregon

13837



EXHIBIT A

PORTIONS OF THOSE PARCELSOF LAND PS DESCRIBED IN DEED DOCUMENTS
87111926 ANO 84081247, OF RECORD IN COUNTYOFWASHINGTON AND STATE OF
OREGON;SAID PORTION MORE PARTICULARILYDESCRIBED ASFOLLOWS:

A PART OF THE ROBERTWALKER AND MANERVA WAL.KER OONATION LAND CLAIM
(DLC) NO. 80,-IN SECTIONS TOWNSHIP 1 NORTH, RANGE3 WEST, WILLAMETTE
MERIDIAN, WASHINGTON COUNTY, OREGON DESCRIBEDAS FOLLOWS;

BEGINNING AT A POINT ONTHE EAST LINE OF SAID WALKER DLC COMMON
WITHTHEWEST LINE OP. THE WILLIAM WILSON OkC NO. 37, SAID POINT BEING S 16°
16' 32W 464.83 FEET FROM THE MONUMENTED NORTHWEST CORNEROF SAID
WILSON Dl.CANDONTHESOUTH LINEOFTHE UNITEDRAILWAYCOMPANY'S RIGHT­
OF-WAY(ROW), (SAIDROW BEING 80.00 FEET FROM, WHEN MEASUREDAT RIGHT
ANGLES TO, THE CENTER OF RAILS), SAID POINT IS MARKED BYA 5/8 INCH BY 30 INCH
IRON ROD WITH ALUMINUM CAPMONUMENT (TYPICAL) SET; ANDO RUNNING THENCE S
16 16' 32 W, ON SAID COMMON DLC LINE,327.79 FEET TO A POINT FROM WHICH A
REFERENCEMONUMENT IS SETS 16 16 32"W50.00 FEET; THENCEN 82° 17 30 W
50.00 FEET TOA POINT; THENCE S16 16 32 W, PARALLEL WITH SAID COMMON OLC
LINE, 427.00 FEET TOA POINT FROMWHICH AREFERENCE MONUMENT IS SETS es·
49' 30' E 50.58 FEET; THENCE N 85 49 30W 106.98 FEETTOA MONUMENT SET;
THENCE S4 53 00 W 167,00 FEETTO AMONUMENT SET; THENCE N 8323 00W
259.13 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TOTHECENTER OF COUNT ROAD,AS CALLSOFOR IN
DEED, FROMWHICHA REFERENCE MONUMENT IS SET S 33• 23' 00" E 35.00 FEET;
THENCE NO8 46' 40 E, (DEED BEARING N 8 03'E) IN CENTEROFROAD, 1049.65 FEET
To·A POINT ON THE SOUTH LINE OF THE UNITED RAILWAY CCMPANY"S RIGHT-OF­
WAY; (SAID ROWBEING 60.00 FEET FROM,WHENMEASURED ATRIGHT ANGLESTO,
THE CENTER OFMILS) THENCE S 52• 11' 32" E. (DEED BEARI NG S82 23'E)ON SAID
RIGHT-OF-WAY, 1549.01 FEET (OEED CALL 23,47 CH.) TO AN ANGLE POINT THEREON;
THENCE S 14• 30' oo·W (DEED BEARING) 20.14 FEETTO ANANGLE POINT THEREON:
.THENCES82.. 1T 30" E, ON SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY, 650.63 FEETTOTHE POINT OF
BEGINNING.

EXCLUDING ANY PORTION IN COUNTY ROAD.

SAID PARCEL CONTAINS 40.23 ACRES, MORE OR LESS, EXCLUDING PORTION IN
COUNTY ROAD. .
FOR BASIS OF LAND SURVEY BEARINGS SEE U.S.B.T. BOOK9, PAGE 292, NOTE (2)
ENTRY NO.99, DATED SEPT 14, 1995, BEARING ON DLC LINE OF S16 1632 W ON
WHICH JERRY 5. MARIS, P.L.S. BASED HIS SURVEY IN DEC. OF 2004.

13837
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EXHIBIT "A-1"

A tract ofland for Property Linc Adjustment purposes, being a portion ofthat tract ofland
described in Warranty Deed to Dan H. Fishback and Teresa L. Fishback, Co-Trustees ofthe Dan
H. Fishback and Teresa L. Fishback Revocable Living Trust Agreement, dated November 13,
2007, as recorded in Doc. No. 2008-000159, Washington County Deed Records, in the N.W. I/4
& N.E. 1/4 ofSection 5,Township I North, Range 3 West, Willamette Meridian, in Washington
County, Oregon, being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Northeasterly corner ofsaid Fishback tract, thence along the South line of
the United Railway Company's right-of-way line, North 82°17'30" West, 650.63 feet;

Thence continuing along said South right-of-way line, North 14°30'00" East, 20.14 feet:

Thence continuing along said South right-of-way line, North 82° 1730" West, 433.15 feet;

Thence continuing along said South right-of-way line, North 82°17'30" West, 1116.48 feet to
the centerline ofCounty Road 3275 (N.W. Wilkesboro Road, 60.00 feet wide);

Thence along said centerline, Suuth 08°03'44" West, 893.74 feet to the TRUE POINT OF
BEGINNINGofthe herein described tract;

Thence continuing along said centerline, South 08°03'44" West, 38.82 feet to an angle point
therein;

Thence continuing along said centerline, South 0815'57West, 117.94 feet;

Thence leaving said centerline, along the Southwesterly line ofsaid Fishback tract, South
83°22'14" East, 246.89 feet;
Thence continuing along said Southwesterly line, North 04°56'38" East, 166.93 feet to the re­
entrant comer thereof;

Thence North 85°49'0 l" West, 237.86 to the True Point ofBeginning.

TOGETHER WITH the following described portion ofsaid Fishback tract:

Beginning at the Northeasterly corner ofsaid Fishback tract, thence along the South line ofthe
United Railway Company's right-of-way line, North 82°17'30" West, 650.63 feet;

Thence continuing along said South right-of-way line, Nonh 14°30'00" East, 20.14 feet;

Thence continuing along said South right-of-way line, North 82° 17'30'' West, 433.15 feet;

Thence leaving said right-of-way line South 08°03'44" West, 824.93 feet to the Northerly line of
that tract of land described in Statutory Warranty Deed to TD Fam, LLC and NISH Land, LLC,
as recorded in Document No. 2004-148929, said Deed Records;

RECEIVED
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'Fhence along the Northerly and Westerly, lines o_f last said tract, South 85,049'0I" East, 925.54
feet;

ThenceNorth 16°16'32" East, 427.0 I feet;

Thence South 82°17'30" East, 50.02 feet;

ThenceNorth 1616'32" East, 329.43 feet to the PointofBeginning.

C o m b i n ed total ofboth a oov e -d e:sc ri bed tracts con taining therein 18.751 n et a c re s , more or l es s
(excluding the area within Gounty Road 3275).

The Basis ofBearing for this description is per S.N. 30,868.Washington C o unty, Survey
Records. ·

• Non-Otdet,Sourch
Doc; ORWASH:2018 00059413

Pago 8ol 21
Roqilffl cd By: asleelo , Printed: 1/19/2021 11.02 AM



EXHIBITC"

A tract of land resulting from an approved Property Line Adjustment; being a portion ofthat
tract of land described in Warranty Deed to Dan H. Fishback and Teresa L. Fishback, Co­
Trustees ofthe Dan H. Fishback and Teresa L. Fishback Revocable Living Trust Agreement,
dated November 13, 2007, as recorded in Doc. No. 2008-000159, Washington County Deed
Records, in the N.W. 1/4 of Section 5, Township I North, Range 3 West, Willamette Meridian,
in Washington County, Oregon, being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Northeasterly comer ofsaid Fishback tract, thence along the South line of
the United Railway Company's right-of-way line, North 8217'30" West, 650.63 feet;

Thence continuing along said South right-of-way line, North 14°30'00" East, 20.14 feet;

Thence continuing along said South right-of-way line, North 82° 17'30" West, 433.15 feet to the
TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING ofthe tract herein described:

Thence continuing along said South right-of-way line, North 82° 17'30" West, 1116.48 feet to
the centerline ofCounty Road 3275 (N.W. Wilkesboro Road, 60.00 feet wide);

Thence along said centerline, South 08°03'44" West, 893.74 feet;

Thence leaving said centerline, South 85°49'0 I" East, 119.02 feet;

Thence parallel with said County Road, North 08°03'44" East, 824.93 feet to the True Point of
Beginning.

Containing therein 21.410 net acres, more or less, (excluding area within the right-of-way of
County Road 3275).

The Basis ofBearing for this description is per S.N. 30,868, Washington County Survey
Records.

RECEIVED
SEP 27 2021

OWRD

• Non-Order Search
Doe: ORWASH.2018 00059413

Pogo 150l21 RequestedDy:«steel@,Printed: 1/19/2021 1102AM



STATUTORY WARRANTYDEED

Jessie Warner Properties, LLC, an Oregon limited liability company, and TD Farm, LLC, an
Oregon limited liability company, together, the "Grantor", convey and warrant to DCA Land
Oregon, LLC, an Oregon limited liability company, "Grantee", the following described real
property located in Washington County, Oregon (the "Property"):

See ExhibitA, attached hereto and incorporatedherein.

The true consideration for this conveyance stated in terms ofdollars is $1,983,100.00.

TheProperty is freeofencumbrances except (i) encumbrances listed on Exhibit B, attached
hereto and incorporated herein; and (ii) any and all encumbrances allowed on the Property by
Grantee or an affiliate ofGrantee.

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON
TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON'S RIGHTS,
IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO
11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855,
OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS
2010. THIS INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY
DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE
LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS
INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRJNG FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY
SHOULD CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING
DEPARTMENTTO VERIFYTHATTHE UNIT OF LANDBEING TRANSFERRED IS A
LAWFULLY ESTABLISHED LOT OR PARCEL, AS DEFINED IN ORS 92.010 OR
215.010, TO VERIFY THE APPROVED USES OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, TO
DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST

RECEIVED
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Washington County. Oregon 2021-077854
D-DW
Stn=7 c LOUCKS 07/1212021 01:33:51 PM
S25.00 S11.00 S5.00 S60.00 S1,984.00 $2,085.00
I, Joe Nelson, Interim DirectorofAueumont andTln tfonandEx­
OtticioCountyClerk torWashington County.Oregon, do hereby
ceruty that the within ln.strumellt al WrltJngwu roc:o Yed and
recordedin Illebookol records ot saidcounty.

Joe Nelson, Interim Directoror
Assessment and Taxation, Ex-Officio

GRANTOR'SNAME/ADDRESS:
JessieWarner Properties, LLC
TD Farm, LLC
40065 NWWilkesboro Road
Banks, 0R 97106

GRANTEE'S NAME/ADDRESS:
DCA Land Oregon, LLC
5609N. BlueValleyRd.
Independence,MO 64058

AFTERRECORDING RETURNTO:
DCA Land Oregon, LLC
5609 N. BlueValley Rd.
Independence, MO 64058

UNTIL REQUESTED OTHERWISE,
SEND ALL TAX STATEMENTSTO:
DCA Land Oregon, LLC
5609 N. BlueValley Rd.
Independence, MO 64058

0

N
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PRACTICES, AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930, AND TO INQUIRE ABOUT THE RIGHTS
OF NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IFANY, UNDERORS 195.300, 195.301 AND
195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007,
SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2
TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010.

Executed this 8th day ofJuly, 2021.

0a-%
RECEIVED
SEP27 202l

OWRD

Grantor:

Jessie WarnerProperties, LLC,
an Oregon limited liability company

»[2.Yz
Name: David J. Fishback
Title: Manager

STATE OF OREGON )
)ss.

County ofWashington )

This instrumentwas acknowledged before me on July 8", 2021, by David J. Fishback, as
Manager ofJessie WarnerProperties, LLC, an Oregon limited liability company, onbehalfofsaid
company.

-

OfflCIAL STAMP
SUZANNE M ASPY
NOTARY PUBLIC OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 986084

MYCOMMISSIONEXPIRESAPR.03, 2023

13837

TDFarm, LLC,
an Oregon limited liability company

·.#£.E-Noe.Di»ai.is.¥
Title: Manager

STATE OF OREGON )
)ss.

County ofWashington )

This instrument was acknowledged before me on July 8", 2021, by David J. Fishback, as
Manager ofTD Fann, LLC, an Oregon limited liability company, behalf ofsaid company.

OFFICIALSTAMP

-

SUZANNE M ASPY
NOTARYPUBLIC OREGON
COMMISS ION NO, 986084

Y COMMISSION EPES APRIL 03, 2023



EXHIBIT A

Legal Description

A tract of land resulting froman approved Property Line Adjustment, beinga portion of that tract
oflanddescribed inStatutoryWarranty Deed to TD Fann, LLCandNISH Land, LLC, as recorded
in Doc. No. 2004-148929, togetherwitha portion of that tract of land described in WarrantyDeed
to Dan H. Fishback and Teresa L. Fishback, Co-Trustees of the Dan H. Fishback and Teresa L.
FishbackRevocable Living Trust Agreement, datedNovember 13, 2007, as recorded in Doc. No.
2008-000159, Washington County Deed Records, in the N.E. 1/4 & N.W. 1/4 of Section 5,
Township 1 North, Range 3 West, Willamette Meridian, in Washington County, Oregon, being
more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Northwesterly comer of said TD Farm/NISH Land tract, also being the
Northeasterly comer of said Fishback tract; thence along the South line of the United Railway
Company's right-of-way line, North 82°1730" West, 63.63 feet to the TRUE POINT OF
BEGINNING of the tract herein described;

Thence leaving said South right-of-way line, South 16°16'32" West, 1201.13 feet;

Thence South72°14'46" East, 62.94 feet to a re-entrant comer of said TD Far/NISH Land tract
of land;

Thence along the Southeasterly line thereof, South 16°16'32" West, 796.09 feet;

Thence South7320'00" East, 23.97 feet;

Thence South 16°44'00" West, 121.41 feet to a point on the North line ofParcel 1 ofPartitionPlat
No. 2010-024, Washington County Plat Records;

Thence along the North line of said PartitionPlat, North 73°2000" West, 23.00 feet to an angle
point therein;

Thence continuing along said North line and its Westerly extension, South 89%44'21" West,
1724.84 feet to the centerline of County Road 3275 (N.W. Wilkesboro Road, 60.00 feet wide);

Thence along said centerline North 47°54'13" West, 124.55 feet to the beginning of a curve to the
right having a radius of 200.00 feet and a long chord bearingNorth 19%49'25" West, a distance of
188.28 feet;

Thence 196.04 feet along said curve through a central angle of 56°09'37";

Thence continuing along said centerline, North 08°15'57" East 1195.31 feet, to an angle point
therein;

Thence continuing along said centerline, North 08°03'44" East 38.82 feet;

RECEIVED
SEP 27 2021

OWRD



EXHIBIT A (continued)

Legal Description

Thence, leaving said centerline, South 85°49'01" East 1119..02 feet;

Thence, parallelwith said C o unty, RQ.ad 3z?1S, N q rthQ8<.i0 3 ' 44" ~ 8~.93 fee.t to said South
railroad right of way. line;

Thence, along said South right of way, South 82°17'30" East 433.15 feet;

'Thence South 14°30'00" West 20.14 feet;

Thence South 82°17'30" East 587.00 feet to the true point of beginning.

The Basis o f Bearing for this description i s per S.N. 3 0, 8 6 8 , Washin gton d o .unty SurveyRec.ords.

RECEIVED

SEP 27 2021

.. • ._.,. ,. • ·I ' . . . . . . ... -~,,--.,. .... . . ........... .



Request for Assignment
OREG O N OregonWater Resources Department

725 Summer Stroot NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900

WATERRESOURCES www.Oregon.gov/owrd
DEPARTMENT

If the Department determinesthat the application is incomplete, fees have not been paid, or the required documents
are not acceptable, the application and all fees submittedwill be returned to the applicant.

1, Keith R. Fishback and Dan H. Fishback
(Name ofCurrentHalder ofRecord}
14985 NW Springville Road
(MailingAddress)

Portland OR 97229
(City) (State) (Zip)

503.313.8079
{Phone#)

RECEIVED

$EP 27 2021

OWRD

If for multiple rights, a separate form and fee for each right will be required.

□
X

□

hereby assign all my interest in and to the entire application/permit/transferorder/ limited license/groundwater
statement; (example, sold all the land authorized under the right)

hereby assign all my interest in and to a portion of application/permit/t ransfer order/limited
license/groundwater statement; (You must include a map showing theportion ofthe
application/permit/transfer order/limited license/groundwaterstatement to be assigned. Example, sold a
portion of the land authorized under the right)

hereby assign a portion of my interest in and to the entire application/permit/transfer order/limited
license/groundwater statement; {example, adding an additional person)

Application # G-14113 · Permit # G-12612 · Transfer Order#-------NIA

Limited License #NIA;Groundwaterstatement #NI
as filed in the office of the Water Resources Director, to:

Dan H. Fishback and Teresa L. Fishback Revocable Living Trust
(Name ofNewOwner)
40065 NW Wilkesboro Road, Banks, OR 97106
(MailingAddress)

Banks
(City)

OR 97106
{State) (Zip)

503.320.9671
(Phone II)

Note: If there are other owners of the property described in the application, permit, transfer order, limited license,
or groundwater statement, you must provide a list of all other owners' names and mailing addresses and

K,f, attach It to this form. Write the initials (first letters) of your first and last names at the spot indicated below_.

Dftfr I hereby certify that I have notified all other owners of the property described in this application, permit,
transfer order, limited license, or groundwater statement of this Request ofAssignment.Th
woess rvtanhe.. _30 «rot.2tq,of o_&L

@ow yq@wow "9j, ,
Signature of Current Holder of Record,._/4_~-=--""""'_1--_/[......a...,,.__/:.=...;.a,.:::;':..."'.:..~·'..::~:a.....--1----:-~-,,----b.........--::--~:-----'""bj...L. _

bfws.dt
Failure to provide any of the required Information will result In the return of your application.

DO NOTWRITE IN THIS BOX

The completed "Request for Assignment"
form must be submitted to the Department
along with the recording fee of $120.

lostupdated:July20, 2021 RequestforAssignment 13837 WR
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Exhibit "C-1"

SITUATE IN THE N.E AND N.W 1/4
SECTION 5, T.1 N., R.3W., W.1.1.
WASHINGTON COUNTY, OREGON

UNITED BA.fr,,,-_,,y co.

-IRECEIVED

SEP 2 7 2021

TRACT I

S t&'44"DO" W
S, _.4411 W IUCUI 1\ IJl.41°

PAACCll PAACQ.I _,,_,.
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TRANSFER AREA SUMMARY
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•,___ .>OC• toO -I Exhibit "A-2"

SITUATE IN THE N.E ANO N.W 1/4
SECTION 5, T.1 N., R.3W., W.M.
WASHINGTON COUNTY, OREGON

_,,,. f/N,/1'£0 Durr,
'4MAY 9

C>-
08 M0. M00

RECEIVED

SEP 2 7 2021
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TflACT 2

OOC. NO. 2004-148929

OOC. NO. 2008-000159

TRACT I
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Transfer Map
S5, T1 N, R3W, Washington County;
Certificate 88122
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ERIC URSTADT, PE, PLS

971-250-1520
Aug 2021
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A DONATION LAND CLAIM (DLC)CORNER
♦ SECTION CORNER
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-- • -- STREAM(NONENEARBY)
__- - - TAXLOT LINE
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YINO ES:
THIS MAP IS NOT INTENDED TO PROVIDE LEGAL DIMENSIONSOR I
LOCATIONSOF PROPERTY OWNERSHIP LINES. ll /
-PROPERTY LINESARE BASED ON SURVEY33446WHICH IS A PROPERTY
LINEADJUSTMENT THAT IS NOT REFLECTED ON TI-IE TAXASSESSOR MAP. 1:/
DLC LINES, ROADS, AND QUARTER-QUARTER LINES ARE BASED ON THE
TAXASSESSOR MAP FOR SECTION 5, T1N, R3W.
-WATER CONVEYANCE LINES SHALLBEALLWITHIN TI-IE PROPERTYAND
THEREFOREARE NOT SHOWN.
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Transfer Map
S5, T1 N, R3W, Washington County
permit G-12612
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Diminishment Map
S5, T1N, R3W, Washington County
permit G-12612
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S5, T1 N, R3W, Washington County
permit G-12612
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Oregon Water Resources Department
Transfer Fee Calculation for Permanent District Transfer

Today's Date: Tuesday, August 31, 2021 Fee Calculation

I s1.36o.0o]Base Fee (includes one type of change lo one water right for up to 1cds)

Entertotal numberofwater rigl]ls lncludep In transfer. [@ I I s61o.00]

Check this box if you propose lo change the place ofuse for a NON-irriga tion use.

l!'.I Check this box if you propose lo change the place of use foran Irrigation use

Enter the following for irrigation uses included In the transfer:
(II a supplemental certifica te also covers the same land as an Included primary right, only list the primary.)
Only list a supplemental right If ONLY the supplemental is moving (lo a "like" primary.)

Total acres # olacres to Total cfs in the II certificate does
Certificate # In the water be transferred waterright OR not list cfs,enter Transfercfs

right certifi cate 1/_ cfs per acre
[@sf2? I 12156.3 I 11.9 I 212.5 I I 0.20802

I I I I I i
I I I I I I

I I I I I
l i I I

I i I
I I I I
I I I I
I I I I I

l I I I I I
I I I I I I
Total TransferCFS(rounded up to the next whole cfs):1.00 I I
Subtotal: I s1.@7o.oo]

I sis7o.0o]TransferFee:

Retum to Eant ],Cesar

13837

Armac F­
Main O Help

G Return L! Contact Us

RECEIVED

OWRD



Aspen
a

Rural Land Consulting

Water Resources, Water Rights, Land
Surveying, Engineering, Land Use Planning

ERICURSTADT@HOTMAI L. COM
971-250-1520 (MOBILE)

Water Resources Department
Attn: District Transfers
725 Summer Street NE, Ste. A
Salem, OR, 97301

30Aug 2021

RECEIVED
$EP27 202l

OWRD
Subject: District Transfer with Suppl permit

To Whom It May Concern,

Enclosed is an application for a District Transfer togetherwith the following attachments:

A. Maps for transfer, assignment, and Partial Diminishment
B. Two Supplemental Form A's
C. Affidavit for Partial Diminution of permit
D. Current Deeds
E. Copy of Assignment Form (previously submitted)
F. Fee Calculation Spreadsheet
G. A check madeout to "Oregon Water Resources Department" for $1970.00.

Note: The tables for the Form A's are in the normal transfer format.

Please let me know if there are any concerns or you need any more information.

Respectfully,
Aspen RuralLand Consulting

Eric Urstadt, PE, PLS
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